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Double Branch

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

March 4, 2019

Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Staff Call In # 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247

Dear Board Members:

The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is
scheduled for Monday, March 11, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity
Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

L

IIL.

III.

IV.

VL

VIL

VIIL.

Roll Call
Audience Comments

Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the February 11, 2019 Meeting

B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register

Discussion of Amenity Policies — Rentals for Non-District Sponsored Events
and Businesses

Consideration of Resolution 2019-03, Authorizing Trespass Enforcement
Discussion of Additional Parking at Amenity Center
Other Business

Staff Reports
A. Attorney



B. Engineer
C. Manager
D. Operations Manager - Report
IX. Audience Comments / Supervisors’ Requests

X. Next Scheduled Meeting — April 8, 2019 @ 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center

XI. Adjournment
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call.
Sincerely,
James A. Perry

James A. Perry
District Manager



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community
Development District was held Monday, February 11, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Cindy Nelsen Chairperson
Chad Davis Supervisor
Scott Thomas Supervisor
Tom Horton Supervisor
Andre Lanier Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager

Jason Walters District Counsel (by phone)
Jay Soriano GMS Community Manager
Bruno Perez VerdeGo

Four Residents

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

Mr. Don Long, 3854 Cardinal Oaks Circle, stated I noticed in the Oaks there have been
some cars parking up on a landscaped median. I believe it is on Woodworth as you come in
Thousand Oaks. I brought it up in the HOA meeting but I wasn’t sure who had any pull on that.
It has gotten a little better because at times there have been three cars parked there at once and
there is a sign that says “no parking” but I did see one parked there Saturday. I didn’t know if
you all knew or if there is anything that can be done about it.

Mr. Horton stated I brought it up in our CDD meeting last time and we did talk about it.

Jay is aware of it and has been working on it but there’s only so much we can do about stuff
like that.
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Mr. Long stated okay I thought it might have gotten brought up because it did get a
little better.

Mr. Thomas asked are they doing it at night or just during the day?

Mr. Long stated usually over night.

Mr. Soriano stated there’s not much we can do. I tell them when I catch them but I
don’t work 24 hours. A lot of residents have my phone number but we can only do so much.
We don’t have staff that goes around and polices all of the common grounds. There are signs
there and our tow company comes out and drives through but they are not going to spend all
day every day coming through here. If you see it you can always send me an email. A lot of
times by the time somebody gets there, they are gone. Kim, who is an HOA board member, has
been helping out and when she does her tours through the neighborhood she will send me a text
and sends me a picture of the vehicle. Whenever you see it you can always shoot me a
message. A couple of the vehicles that have parked on that first cul-de-sac roundabout have
been towed multiple times now so apparently it doesn’t bother them that much.

Mr. Davis asked is it intermittent or is it more at night or during the day?

Mr. Long stated it’s a little bit of both.

Mr. Davis stated whenever you see them make a phone call and if we can catch them
we will.

Mr. Horton stated as I mentioned at the HOA meetings, the HOA can stop by and tell

them not to park there.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the January 14, 2019 Meeting
B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register
Mr. Perry stated you are 95% collected on your assessment receipt schedule, which is

great.

Mr. Horton stated we talked last time about R&D and there were two invoices in
there for $5,000 and $2,000. There’s a lot of work during the last two months that didn’t get
done.

Mr. Soriano stated I have to double-check the $2,000 one. That one concerns me

because it was moving the pipe in the Village Center area and it’s kind of hard to tell without
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digging it up. The $5,000 one was to dig the sleeves and I watched them do that. They should
have extended the pipe down to our new park. That park I won’t be sure of yet until we have an
updated plan on the park and we start looking at that. I can see if they actually brought the
main line down that we need, however that’s probably a few hundred dollars worth of the
$5,000. The sleeve and going under the road was the majority of the work.

Mr. Horton asked are we paying them before the work is done?

Mr. Soriano stated no, December is when they would have been done and this was
paid after that. Like I said, without digging that pipe up myself I can’t tell but they said they
were done. As you’ll see a little bit later there are some other things that they also said they
were doing every month but it wasn’t getting done.

Mr. Horton stated you said they do the work and then you pay them, right?

Mr. Soriano stated yes.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor the Consent Agenda was approved.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Amenity Policies — Rentals for
Non-District Sponsored Events and
Businesses

Mr. Soriano stated I emailed you guys a couple of bullet points of items I’d like to add
in. We have an issue that’s come up at your sister district that the Board wanted to put wording
in to eliminate the problems and cut off any future issues. I think it would be important for you
guys to do it too because we have some of that stuff over here on your side and it would open
the door down the road to a problem. Realistically it has to do with people using our property
to run their own business, whether it’s for profit or not for profit. How they go about doing it is
really the problem. The expo is where the problem started. There was another resident unhappy
with the person running the expo for twelve years and she kind of took it personal and decided
she wanted to go out and do her own thing so she rented this room here and decided to start
putting on her own expo. She was renting it and paying for it until we caught on and started
putting rules on it. She was a little upset and said, “every time I do something you guys tell me
there’s a new rule”, but they weren’t new rules. We can’t write a rule for every single thing we
do. By opening up our facilities to the general public and operating a business we open the

district up to liability. We also open ourselves up to other issues depending on the business
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itself. We’ve talked about the food trucks and the health department issues and inspections.
Our facilities are not designed for those types of businesses so it puts us at risk. This is really
just to specify that this is not what these facilities are for. They are for private gatherings and
family events. We want to stay away from non-profit because people will argue how non-profit
works a lot of times. For Middle Village specifically, I talked to them about the swim team. It
makes a good amount of money but it doesn’t make near enough money to offset what we
spend on our pools. Once we approved Carla’s expo, she became basically part of our District
even though we aren’t running it. It’s our approved event. We also gave her a full list of rules
that she had to follow. About a year ago I started putting an expectation on her that she pays
for bathrooms and she started getting porta-potties and that’s very expensive. The last time she
had some problems because she was worried how long they were going to stay there and we
already have issues with parking so she does jump through a lot of hoops and she runs a good
event. We had some problems last year because it got a little too big but she’s gone about it the
correct way, unlike what happened here. The whole venue is different because we do it outside
instead of in the building so the way it’s been set up at your property it’s a little bit safer for
that, however, as I’ve mentioned she’s not going to be here forever, she will be leaving and
that kind of opens the door for other people to say why don’t we get to do this. We should just
cut it off now and do it on a case by case basis or Middle Village is even looking at saying no
special events at all for inside the building and special considerations for outside events. If you
guys have any suggestions on additional wording that’s what this discussion is for.

Mr. Horton stated the one you just added on there was no special events. How about the
clubroom? I think that’s where she started off.

Mr. Soriano stated no, there have been other people that have rented out that facility for
that but we try to limit that clubroom and as far as [ know she wasn’t over there.

Mr. Horton asked can you do special events in the clubroom?

Mr. Soriano stated right now we don’t have any rules. If people rent it out and tell us
they’re having a get together, that’s all they tell us. We don’t have a place in our contract to
specifically explain what they’re doing and that’s where the problem started. One of her
comments to me was “you’re telling me once I pay for it I can’t do whatever I want”; really,
no. You guys may recall we used to have a gentleman that ran a teen dance and that became a

problem with the County so we cut it off and they went over to Eagle Landing after the very
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first one. We almost become a business operation and then you have get looked at by the State
to be listed as something else so it would be a better idea just to stay away from this. I wanted
to kind of keep it vague because we can’t just put every idea we come up with in our policies.

Mr. Horton stated you specifically stated the grand ballroom, it doesn’t say clubroom.

Mr. Soriano stated oh, you have my notes for Middle Village. That’s exactly like the
email that I sent you guys. That was what they wanted Jason and I to look at. Really, they don’t
want anything termed special event. It’s either a CDD approved and run show, or it’s a rental
for those private parties. We left it open so we could figure out some wording if they want to
do something outside.

Mr. Davis stated my only question would be wording and that’s something for Jason to
determine, whereas in the first sentence it states, “venues have been made available for rental
as private functions”, but those private functions are open to the general public. The last couple
sentences mention they would not be considered for the general public.

Mr. Soriano stated this is the problem we’ve come into with the one resident is she
wants to try to point out all these other things they’re doing and compare her venue to a
wedding reception. She said caterers are here running a business and making money. It’s a
private party. Let’s say somebody is having a Tupperware party. Usually you have guest lists.
You’re running a business with that Tupperware party and people have to report income when
they do that. She wants to compare one business to the other. When you have a party you have
a guest list. You can give us that guest list that night and that is considered a private party. We
used to ask for guests lists for certain birthday parties and I tried to get away from that but
there are a lot of facilities that are County-owned or water authority buildings that are rented
out and they have to watch how they do that. They ask for things like guests lists. I just don’t
want to get into that. It’s really trying to word it in a fashion that it’s not just open to the
general public.

Mr. Davis stated absolutely, that’s where Jason would come in.

Ms. Nelsen stated he has reviewed the wording.

Mr. Soriano stated we don’t have to finalize anything tonight. Middle Village will do
their nighttime meeting next month and they’ve already looked at this and asked us to look at
limiting events inside the facilities so we will try to add that in and then we can vote on that.

Mr. Thomas asked so if they request a special event the paperwork goes to who?
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Mr. Soriano stated me. What has happened in the past is Carla would give me dates I
would bring that to you. There would be times that she would show up and ask herself but it
got to the point she was doing everything we asked so she was just giving me the dates and I
tell you guys what we’re planning. She gives me a business license, COlIs for the vendors, she
pays for the event insurance, and she purchases the porta-potties. All that is done before the
event. That’s what that second section is. We’re not going to limit ourselves and spell out
everything that could be asked for. Depending on that event, we may put different limits on
one event than another and there’s a reason why.

Mr. Davis stated I agree with the wording.

Mr. Horton asked how do you plan to limit the expo over there?

Mr. Soriano stated that may be one we need to get to is limiting the booths. Like I said,
she is going to be leaving that so at this moment we will need to figure out what we want to do
going forward. Jason had mentioned making it our event and we run it. All that money is going
to go to the District. I would have to pay staff and there would be a lot of things she does
internally with volunteers that I would have to do. I’'m not real fond of the idea but at the same
time it would give us complete control. Years ago she only did it once a year and then about
four years ago she came to us and asked to do twice a year.

Mr. Horton stated besides the event the only real problem you have is parking, right?

Mr. Davis stated yes because you have sports going on as well and they’re taking up
that parking, which is limited to begin with.

Mr. Soriano stated traffic is very bad that day going down Plantation Oaks but she does
pay for a lot of off-duty officers to be there. There is a little bit of damage to our facilities;
most of which can be taken care of easily and that comes along with any type of events like
that.

Mr. Horton stated I think overall she’s doing a good job so I don’t have a problem with
her running it.

Mr. Soriano stated it’s not a problem with her running it, like I said she’s not going to
be there soon so we need to cut off the problems we could have in the future.

Mr. Thomas asked do we need a vote to add this to the policies?
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Mr. Soriano stated we can but we may change it a little bit because of that wording for
the inside facilities and Middle Village won’t do theirs until next month so we can wait if you
guys want. If you have any suggestions on wording that’s why I sent it out beforehand.

Mr. Horton asked is somebody going to take her place after she leaves?

Mr. Soriano stated that would be something if we wanted to but I really didn’t want to
open that up.

Mr. Horton stated she hasn’t made any arrangements for anybody else to take over?

Mr. Soriano stated she doesn’t recommend it.

Mr. Davis stated I would say table this until next month.

Ms. Nelsen stated I’d like for the wording to be consistent between the two Districts if

possible.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business
There being none, the next item followed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. Attorney

There being none, the next item followed.

B. Engineer

There being none, the next item followed.

C. Manager

Mr. Perry stated we have filed with Clay County all of the exemptions for property that
the District owns. We have to do that on an annual basis to it takes quite a bit of time to re-
identify and make sure they’ve included all of our parcels so that’s been filed this week.

D. Operations Manager - Report

Mr. Soriano stated we just had the Polar Plunge event and it worked out well. I missed
the February weather by about a week. We only had about 44 people pre-register, which has
been less the last couple years but I think the weekend before scared everybody. We had a
couple families that showed up without pre-registering so there were about 60 people.

Mr. Horton asked what was the water temperature?

Mr. Soriano stated 62 so it wasn’t that bad. It woke you up. I spoke about this last

month and also presented it to Middle Village; I started looking at some of those events we’ve
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done and things we’ve changed in the last year or two and last year was the first year we’ve
had our own staff and we also brought back dive-in movies which we hadn’t had in years and
everybody really seemed to enjoy that. I’ve been talking to residents trying to look at what we
could do differently and one of the requests was more small events on a more frequent basis.
What I’ve set up here is there’s something going on pretty much every month. January is pretty
tough after the holidays and I’m trying to prepare for the spring. I also stayed away from July
just because there’s so much going on and our facilities can get over run. I switched out events
and planned for some more movies on the green and then we have those dive-in movies in
there but I got rid of some of our more costly events. I limited the camp out to one instead of
two because we spend a lot of money on those and then the very large Halloween party is a
favorite but we spend up to $9,000 on it. We do have a lot of people that show up to that event,
sometimes 500 people, but we will have a couple hundred people show up for a movie and it
only costs me a couple hundred bucks. The most expensive part about that is we pay for the
movie license. I’ve looked at doing this calendar instead to give us more of the CDD-run
events and if this is something we want to do, I did put the National Night Out on there. If this
is something we want to do I will have this calendar up on the website for the whole year ahead
of time. Right now, we advertise everything about a month beforehand. This will be the first
year we’ve done anything with the pools for St. Patrick’s Day but mostly because we’re open
because of spring break.

You’ll see our numbers are still pretty high for off-season. They will continue to go up
as we get ready for spring break. We do have a lot of new homes now on both sides. As we get
ready for spring break you’ll see a lot of those families that moved in over the winter will be
showing up. On the operations side I have a few things for you. The first is the detailed report I
spoke to you guys about last month. These are the things I was a little upset with R&D on. We
knew there would be things that didn’t get done or not well taken care of but when we got into
the depth of it there was a little too much money and I didn’t think it would be fair to ask
VerdeGo to absorb all by themselves to fix and get it all up and running. You’ll notice there is
an invoice for $9,875. This detailed report I will be sending to R&D and I’ve already sent them
a couple of emails explaining this. The retort email was these guys don’t know what they’re
doing, they can’t test properly, they don’t have the right equipment and there’s no way all of

this stuff isn’t working. Everything was working when we were out there. It was a little
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unprofessional and they’re just trying to get away from it so I’'m going to send this detailed
report back to them. Of course I know heads can be broken in a week or two but there are 124
nozzles. They gave me a report saying everything was working in the last week of December
and VerdeGo took over January 1*. We have not paid them the last bill. Those bills you were
talking about earlier were for extras we approved a couple of months ago, however we didn’t
pay them for their December amounts. They won’t be getting that until this part is taken care
of. Beyond this $9,000 I also have some other issues with them. I talked about plants that
weren’t installed or replaced, weeding, pest control, and fertilization that wasn’t done and we
have these broken out by line item in our contract so when you add those up it’s well beyond
$9,000. If they want to argue back and forth and negotiate what they should paid for out of that
$9,000 that’s fine, but right now I’m not going to release anything until we’re happy.

Mr. Davis stated here’s my only question and it’s not necessarily in anyone’s favor or
detriment, I get it, we replaced X amount of nozzles and X amount of sprayers and X amount
of rotors, I get that, but wire testing at $65 an hour per 66 hours.

Mr. Soriano stated there will be some things they can argue out of this number. Labor is
always one they can argue. They can always say we don’t want to pay this, we’d be happy to
come out and do our own wire testing. They can always get it done for less. They didn’t do it
then and I have to get it fixed now so that’s the biggest problem is tech services and labor for
landscaping is in that normal expectation so that’s not a real high dollar.

Mr. Davis stated more so the amount of hours because did we report we found 35 bad
connections.

Mr. Perez stated there are 33 zones out there and we fixed more than 33, these are just
the ones that are outstanding that don’t work. It takes an average of two hours. Some can take
three hours; some can take an hour and a half.

Mr. Soriano stated for the things like labor I will lean a little on Jason because he will
have a little more power to argue that stuff.

Mr. Davis stated I’m just trying to eliminate any pushback from the other side.

Mr. Soriano stated they’re going to push back. $25,000 is a lot of money. They want to
negotiate on it, that’s fine. We will pay them what they deserve obviously. This is payment we

have to put out for them to make sure everything is up and running. I think that should be
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coming from that $25,000. They can argue every point of it if they want and I’1l let Jason help
me out with what seems fair.

Mr. Horton stated I was out riding my bike the other day and I noticed there was some
markings on Loop Road. Is that something we did or the County has done?

Mr. Soriano stated I’d have to look at it. We do have a lot of utility companies out here
right now on both sides digging.

Mr. Horton asked what would they be doing?

Mr. Soriano stated a lot of the markings would be locations they’re trying to point out
what’s already down there. We have communication cables that have to go in throughout the
whole neighborhood.

Mr. Horton stated AT&T came through.

Mr. Soriano stated we have a lot more utility companies than just them. We have
Verizon right now, we have TECO running gas lines through this side and they will have some
that go through Double Branch.

Mr. Thomas stated back to R&D, my suggestion for you moving forward is take a firm
stance because their seems to be a lot of shadiness going on through their transition. I’'m not
really willing to back down so if a negotiation does have to happen then my suggestion is to
take a very firm stance. I’'m not just going to pay this bill to get them out of my hair. The work
was not done and it was not done properly. Now we’re looking at another $9,000 for stuff we
thought was already done.

Mr. Soriano stated you guys are actually the better side. Your sister district is about
twice that amount so they will be losing most of that month over there.

Mr. Horton stated you said there are more flowers and plants that are not done?

Mr. Soriano stated in that contract we talked about the 100 plants they have to replace
every year, the 300 one-gallon plants and things like that. It’s actually broken up month by
month that we pay them. They didn’t do any of those replacements as part of that three-month
period. It’s fine if you don’t want to do them because you’re nervous you’re not going to be
here but then we’re not going to pay you for that line item. Also, some of the plants we had put
in around the track weren’t at their one-year time and you’ll see some of the azaleas are dead
and things like that. Those were pointed out in October. Their foreman specifically told me that

he was told not to put them back in until they knew whether they were going to have the

10
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contract. We also use a subcontractor for our pest control, weeding and fertilization and you
may have seen them back out here. They were told to stop everything in September. The only
they did was oversee your soccer fields. That one was very obvious because the soccer fields
would have turned yellow but as far as all of the rest of the work they were stopped in
September so for October, November and December we were paying line items for that. Once
we add all that up we will be above that $9,000.

Mr. Horton asked are you going to have a list of what they didn’t do like the
fertilization next month?

Mr. Soriano stated I’ll email you some of that stuff.

Mr. Horton stated I noticed there are plants out here that I think VerdeGo has already
put in.

Mr. Soriano stated yes that was another one where they pulled our annuals. It was good
intentions because they were starting to look rough and the normal rotation is in January. They
under plant and the main reason for that is we have an issue with beds dying I want them to
replace it for free so they’ve always planted less. We should have gotten those replacements
before they left in December as part of those monthly payments we made to them but they lost
the contract and they just left the beds empty. VerdeGo put everything else in January. I need
to get VerdeGo moving so we can get everything repaired so we will need to approve this
proposal for them at $9,845.

Mr. Horton asked why are we approving it if you’re holding money from R&D?

Mr. Soriano stated if R&D wants to argue for 3, 4 or 5 months, which they could, we
don’t want to sit around and not get things repaired.

Mr. Horton asked so you don’t want to take the money we didn’t pay them and pay
VerdeGo right now because we’re not sure we’re going to get that money?

Mr. Perry stated we’re authorizing VerdeGo to do the work.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor VerdeGo’s proposal to do necessary landscape and irrigation
repairs and replacements was approved.

Mr. Soriano stated I had mentioned to you guys about doing some enhancements we

haven’t done in years just trying to get those yearly replacements. If you remember last year
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we voted to spend extra money on sod. I’ve looked at adding on to some areas. If you look at
those booklets it mostly addresses Middle Village but in the back pictures 10, 11 and 12 are
from areas around the track and where the fence is near the parking area. Most of these are
things that I can do on my own but picture ten is one of the benches looking at the larger
parking lot. We have a couple smaller areas like that and we would like to put some mulch and
small plants in there to kind of fill that area in. That proposal is a little above my amount at
$1,864.

Mr. Thomas asked does the irrigation need to be changed?

Mr. Soriano stated there is irrigation there but it may not be working.

Mr. Davis stated from being up there the last few seasons of I-9 and soccer these three
areas are all around entry hang out points and are heavy traffic areas so I agree with mulch and
some type of ground cover but you see they’re right by a bench so they might get trampled and
that’s why they’re not there now.

Mr. Soriano stated we have some areas that are not meant to be walking areas but
people walk across them.

Mr. Davis stated that’s what I’'m saying. These are obviously meant to be planted but
people are going to trample them anyway.

Mr. Soriano stated a couple of these areas you look at are under very large oaks. I'm
going to be looking at this on the pool decks this year, starting to put in pour-in mulch and it
uses epoxy and rubberized mulch with it. That will stay in place and keep cover much longer.
You can also separate small areas where plants go but that pour-in mulch won’t disappear like
the pine straw. For some of these areas they’re too big and it would be a lot more money. I'm
just looking at $1,800 for now. I did talk to them about one area that is just pine straw. I’'m
going to hold off on that. It’s a small amount so I could approve that with them right now but
it’s pine straw. We have pine straw in our contract so we will probably just do that and take
that out of the amounts we do every year anyway. That is an area that just blows away and that
is a rather large oak tree so short of doing pour-in mulch and something permanent we’re really
not going to be able to do any new plants or sod. These other two areas we could add to.
Controlling traffic is hard. We have some areas along our parking lots that if I could I would
make everything head-in parking. Exhaust kills everything we have out there. I know people

hate when parking lots are controlled by exactly how you have to park but with all our
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landscaping there is a reason for it. Things like that and the climbing over the small split rail
that we have out there to try and stop people from doing that. That’s why we don’t have a lot of
those holly bushes there. They just didn’t make it. We don’t really have to do that. We are
working on a lot of other items right now but these are not real expensive items. We’re still
going to get our one-year warranty and they’re still going to make sure the plant survives as
long as possible short of people pulling them up or just stomping them I would expect them to
pay for everything.

Mr. Davis stated I agree some of this is needed I just want to consider everything. I
don’t want these guys to have to keep putting stuff down that’s not going to work.

Mr. Soriano stated there are proposals they are working on right now for other
enhancements that I prefer that are going to cost a lot more. I talked about wrapping the
basketball courts to make it look better and limit our problems. That’s going to be a little more
expensive, especially if we want to bring in more mature plants. We haven’t gotten to that
proposal yet. I also want to talk about entries. Middle Village voted to spend a lot of money on
enhancing their entries. The HOA on this side offered to give money for that. How much they
want to give, I don’t know because that adds up. They actually agreed to buy $24,000 worth of
enhancements, which was really needed. If you look some of those pictures for the entries you
have, it’s ten times the amount of entries they have. This is just for the main entries. We
haven’t gotten to some of the small brick columns where I’d like to see a little more color.
These are the areas we see a little more often.

Mr. Lanier asked are you looking at the sidewalk on the backside?

Mr. Soriano stated this one is not a sidewalk it’s just a cut-through.

Mr. Lanier stated that would probably keep people from walking through there.

Mr. Soriano stated we’re not adding sidewalk. It’s a little more money. This is for the
plants and the mulch and the prep work. We have one that has a sidewalk cut-through. All the
rest are just openings where people have dug out a little trail by walking through. We can look
at that if you want to try to avoid people climbing over the fence. We can create more sidewalk
cut-throughs. The biggest problem with that is we have parking spots in front of them so you’d
have to take a parking spot away.

Mr. Davis stated no.
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Mr. Soriano stated we took the railings out of the split rail because we realized they’re

going there no matter what. There’s only the one sidewalk.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor $1,864 in landscape improvements was approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments / Supervisors’
Requests
Supervisors’ Requests

Mr. Davis stated next month I’'m looking forward to another update with where we are
with R&D, which I know you would provide anyway so thank you in advance.

Mr. Thomas stated several residents are asking to see if we could get a couple of rowers
for the fitness room.

Mr. Soriano stated actually I had a request that went out this month for one of them for
now. They are about a grand and that’s about the amount of money I can spend every month
without having to wait to come to you guys. If you guys ever want to increase that it does make
it easier on me, however, I bought one just to see how it goes. We have two downstairs and
people love them. They are not very expensive machines and they are durable too.

Ms. Nelsen asked you have room to put them in?

Mr. Soriano stated we have a little bit of floor space. I think two would be the most we
could put in there. We are looking at another year or so and then we will start swapping out all
of our machines anyway and I’ll probably change around the floor plan. I actually prefer those
as far as cardio machines compared to some others.

Mr. Davis asked is it something you can keep an eye on to see if it’s used frequently?

Mr. Thomas stated it actually keeps track of the hours and kilometers rowed.

Mr. Davis stated I just mean from a staff standpoint is somebody always on it, or hardly
ever on it to see if we really need another one.

Mr. Soriano stated it’s a favorite over here so I see that going the same way. Because of
the durability too those are machines we always have ready to go.

Mr. Horton asked what’s the status of the trees on the median?
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Mr. Soriano stated there were 14 more cut down Friday and we had those couple last
month. My guys haven’t made it out to cut down a few small ones but I’d probably say close to
half of what was on that list is down.

Mr. Perez stated Jay did tag off the high priority ones and those were the ones that were
done first.

Mr. Horton stated there’s a street sign at Stonebrier that somebody had bent over or
something and I came out the other day and noticed it was gone. I think it’s County but are you
aware of it?

Mr. Soriano stated yes, it was taken out. That was on one of decorative posts. The
County knows about it and they made it sound like they were going to be out that week and I
don’t know if they just didn’t have the materials. It will be back up there.

Mr. Horton stated we really don’t have a lot of storage so I was wondering if we could
put some sort of storage building out there and look into seeing what it would cost and where
we could place it, etc.

Mr. Thomas asked can we add on to the one that is already out there?

Mr. Soriano stated you mean the pool building? No, there’s no room because there’s a
pond behind it. We’re kind of limited.

Mr. Davis stated be careful with storage buildings too to make sure they don’t do
anything the homeowners couldn’t do.

Mr. Soriano stated we have our District Engineer helping me to make sure it matches.
We are talking about something that would be a good amount of money if it were something
we want to look at next year or two. Over here they’re bringing out storage containers and
we’re going to hide them out behind the tennis facility to keep some of their equipment over
here. It would be nice to have storage on the Double Branch side. I have boxes and boxes |
have to climb over every day. I only have so much storage so it would be good but I think it’s
something we will have to look at over the next year or two.

Mr. Davis asked don’t we have a street that people love to dump stuff on that is CDD
property that we could possibly put some storage buildings on? In phase one between us and

the neighborhoods that back up to us where there’s fence issues all the time.
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Mr. Soriano stated it’s an easement road. There’s a drainage pipe and that’s why we
couldn’t do anything with is. Clay Utility owns the pipe under it and they won’t give us full
access to that road.

Mr. Davis stated but with a temporary storage building if they needed to access that
pipe we can do something temporary. If we need to move it we can always have it moved so
they can do whatever they need to do with that pipe.

Mr. Soriano stated if that’s something you guys agree you’d like me to look I can. It’s
going to be a few thousand bucks.

Mr. Davis stated maybe if there were storage containers there it would cut down some
of that thru traffic that were kicking the fence down.

Mr. Horton stated I think the issue there is there is no access from our side.

Mr. Davis stated oh I thought we had access.

Ms. Nelsen stated what about over there by Fall Creek and the Oaks?

Mr. Soriano stated there are a couple spots we could put a small building. This would
not be a cheap venture.

Mr. Horton stated I don’t think we need to jump on it right now but just think about it
and we can see what we come up with.

Ms. Nelsen stated new storage units are opening up so if you want to do seasonal
storage we could look at renting some out.

Mr. Soriano stated they do have rules on how you use it for personal use and things like
that but I think everything we would do would be fine.

Ms. Nelsen stated just think about it. Whatever would make your job easier.

Mr. Horton stated somebody was on Next Door talking about selling access to our
facilities.

Mr. Soriano stated it can’t happen. I was hit by about 30 phone calls and email this
weekend because of this conversation about not being on Craigslist selling access to our pools.
It just can’t happen easily. We go through multiple steps for getting cards and it’s one of the
reasons people get mad at us. They say we’re too strict. You have to come in and give me your
deed or lease, all the names have to match and you also have to give us your driver’s license
with this address on it. We do work with people and they get a grace period but if you don’t

come back to us with that drivers license change that card automatically gets shut off. There’s
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only a few people that print those cards anyway and that was part of the reason a couple years
ago when I was making plans to put the staff here I asked this district that we just keep it at
your location because all of the paperwork stays there and they get to see the people when
they’re coming in for their cards. Because those cards are kind of expensive we have this
tracking system. Beyond those steps, we did a full audit a few years ago on all 7,000 addresses
on both sides of Oakleaf and we’ve started that again. It will take a few months but if people
have moved out and the house is sitting empty their cards might not have been turned off if the
new owner hasn’t told us anything so there are ways around it but it doesn’t last long and
there’s not an easy way to sell access. There are multiple pools in Oakleaf and I have heard
about this for Forest Hammock that there was a gentleman getting in trouble with the HOA
because he was giving out his key fob and whether he’s charging for it or not, he’s causing
problems. There’s a reason we’re strict and we have those computers that will pull your picture
up. You can’t use somebody else’s card. We don’t let you know if you don’t have your card
and unfortunately a lot of times staff won’t let people in that we’ve known for years. The main
reason for that is they know as soon as they let them in, the person behind them is going to get
mad and say you didn’t let us in and they’re going to call me and yell at me saying they didn’t
do this for us. We have to be consistent. We have almost 30,000 active cards out there. Is there
a way to find a loophole? I’'m sure there is, but it’s not easy.

Mr. Horton stated I figured it would probably be almost impossible unless it was an
inside job. I just wanted to mention it.

Mr. Soriano stated he was saying the homeowner wasn’t going to be here this summer
so he was going to write out a lease for him and that’s on the homeowner. He’s renting out his
house basically once he does that so he’s got other problems if that’s what’s actually
happening.

Mr. Horton stated my last thing is the guys are doing a good job keeping the bridges
clean. It looks really good.

Mr. Soriano stated we did purchase a 125-gallon tank and pressure washer so now I just
have to have the right part so we will have a mobile washer and it will make it a lot easier.
Right now most of the time they’re cleaning it by hand with buckets. That was something you

guys asked for a couple months ago.
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EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting
Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is March 11, 2019 at 4:00 p.m.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
January 31, 2019




ASSETS:
Cash
Petty Cash
Investments:
Series 2013A-1
Revenue
Reserve Al
Interest Al
Acquisition and Construction
Series 2013A-2
Reserve A2
Interest A2
Excess Revenue
Prepayment
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve
Due From General Fund
Due From Capital Reserve Fund
Due from Rec Fund
Due from Other
Electric Deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Due to Rec Fund

Due to Debt Service

Due to General Fund
Due to Middle Village
Deferred Rental Revenue

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable
Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Assigned
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
January 31,2019

Governmental Fund Types

Totals

Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

$35,338 $121,572 $226,827 $383,737
- $672 $672

- $1,888,163 $1,888,163

- $868,932 $868,932

- $49,956 $49,956

- $101,941 $101,941

- $4,429 $4,429
$173,238 $173,238
- $1,651,435 $1,651,435

- $849,326 $849,326

- $7,743 $7,743

- $29,482 $29,482
$16,955 $16,955
- $26 $26

- $4,500 $4,500
$225,532 $1,815,430 $1,076,153 $2,863,465 $49,956 $6,030,536
$2,631 $83,284 $85,914
$7,743 $29,482 $37,225

- $16,955 $16,955

- $13,304 $13,304

- $7,985 $7,985

- $4,500 $4,500

- $2,863,465 $2,863,465

- $49,956 $49,956

$2,000 $1,046,672 $1,048,672
$213,158 $1,689,402 $1,902,560
$225,532 $1,815,430 $1,076,153 $2,863,465 $49,956 $6,030,536

Page 1



Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:
Administrative

Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Information Technology
Telephone
Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 1/31/19 THRU 1/31/19 VARIANCE
$177,985 $170,127 $170,127 $0
$200 $67 $34 ($33)
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $178,185 $170,194 $170,161 ($33)]
$12,000 $4,000 $3,600 $400
$918 $306 $275 $31
$5,000 $1,667 $0 $1,667
$700 $700 $0 $700
$1,333 $444 $944 ($500)
$7,821 $7,821 $7,520 $301
$42,000 $14,000 $7,593 $6,407
$5,900 $1,967 $0 $1,967
$8,014 $2,671 $0 $2,671
$59,963 $19,988 $19,988 ($0)
$1,942 $647 $647 ($0)
$290 $97 $162 ($65)
$1,900 $633 $626 $7
$3,400 $1,133 $1,000 $133
$300 $100 $0 $100
$8,350 $8,350 $7,743 $607
$2,000 $667 $192 $475
$0 $0 $0 $0
$350 $117 $67 $49
$175 $175 $175 $0
$15,829 $0 $0 $0
| $178,185 $65,483 $50,533 $14,950 |
l $0 $119,628 |
l $0 $95,530 |
| $0 $215,158 |
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REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll

Interest Income
Amenities Revenue
Soccer Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:
Management Fees - Onsite
Insurance

Other Current Charges
Permit Fees

Total Administrative

Maintenance:
Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff

Water - Irrigation
Irrigation Maintenance
Streetlighting

Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance
Lake Maintenance
Landscape Reserve
Contingency

Capital Reserve (1)
Misc. Maintenance
General Reserve

Total Common Area

Recreation Facility

Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff

Pool Attendants

Payroll Taxes

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim
Facility Maintenance - General

Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency

Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 1/31/19 THRU 1/31/19 VARIANCE

$1,462,648 $1,398,073 $1,398,073 $0
$1,000 $333 $801 $468
$33,690 $11,230 $10,000 ($1,230)
$11,000 $3,667 $1,260 ($2,407)

| $1,508,338 $1,413,303 $1,410,135 (33,168)]
$110,470 $36,823 $36,783 $40
$62,789 $62,789 $59,880 $2,909
$3,818 $1,273 $634 $639
$1,635 $545 $54 $491

| $178,712 $101,430 $97,351 $4,079 |
$50,920 $16,973 $12,707 $4,266
$43,050 $14,350 $14,246 $104
$9,000 $3,000 $734 $2,266
$4,250 $1,417 $1,835 ($418)
$33,066 $11,022 $9,472 $1,550
$42,000 $14,000 $12,494 $1,506
$315,774 $105,258 $82,940 $22,318
$43,564 $14,521 $9,780 $4,741
$28,116 $9,372 $8,116 $1,256
$35,000 $0 $0 $0
$1,985 $662 $0 $662
$15,565 $0 $0 $0
$2,986 $995 $680 $315
$26,759 $0 $0 $0

| $652,035 $191,570 $153,005 $38,566 |
$48,495 $16,165 $19,853 ($3,688)
$87,055 $29,018 $23,370 $5,648
$7,211 $2,404 $5,357 ($2,953)
$6,120 $2,040 $2,867 ($827)
$4,500 $1,500 $1,431 $69
$47,000 $15,667 $11,895 $3,772
$8,150 $2,717 $2,241 $475
$56,616 $18,872 $16,686 $2,186
$65,000 $21,667 $14,282 $7,384
$27,500 $9,167 $6,867 $2,300
$5,617 $1,872 $1,454 $418
$29,750 $9,917 $7,429 $2,488
$8,500 $2,833 $2,814 $19
$10,500 $3,500 $1,753 $1,747
$4,000 $1,333 $197 $1,136
$31,512 $10,504 $9,726 $778
$7,565 $2,522 $913 $1,608
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Recreation Facility-Continued
Repairs & Replacement

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Soccer Field

Total Recreation Facility

Fitness Center

Staffing

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Repair and Replacements

Total Exercise Facility
Total Maintenance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 1/31/19 THRU 1/31/19 VARIANCE

$79,025 $26,342 $38,307 ($11,966)

$6,500 $2,167 $0 $2,167

$5,000 $1,667 $0 $1,667

$21,250 $7,083 $0 $7,083
| $566,866 $188,955 $167,444 $21,512 |

$47,500 $15,833 $0 $15,833

$1,092 $364 $0 $364

$12,300 $4,100 $5,472 ($1,372)

$4,169 $1,390 $0 $1,390

$8,000 $2,667 $4,455 ($1,788)

$7,500 $2,500 $1,042 $1,458

$5,000 $1,667 $2,387 ($720)

$2,664 $888 $131 $757

$17,500 $5,833 $4,915 $918

$5,000 $1,667 $192 $1,475
| $110,725 $36,908 $18,594 $18,314 |
| $1,329,626 $417,434 $339,042 $78,392 ]
| $1,508,338 $518,864 $436,393 $82,471 |
| $0 $973,742 |
| $0 $720,160 ]
| $0 $1,693,902 ]
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Revenues:

Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Computer Time
Telephone
Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Reserve

Total Administrative

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) I

Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch
Community Development District

General Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
$0 $35,181 $133,526 $1,419 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,127
$1 $1 $1 $31 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $1 $35,182 $133,528 $1,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,161 |
$1,000 $800 $800 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,600
$77 $61 $61 $77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $275
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$611 $111 $111 $111 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $944
$7,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,520
$2,265 $2,876 $2,452 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,593
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,988
$162 $162 $162 $162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $647
$72 $29 $54 $7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $162
$316 $46 $138 $126 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $626
$556 $295 $14 $135 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$7,743 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,743
$0 $65 $63 $63 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1 $41 $1 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| $25,494 $9,485 $8,854 $6,701 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,533 |
($25,493) $25,698 $124,674 ($5,250) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119,628 |
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Revenues:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll
Interest Income

Amenities Revenue

Soccer Revenue

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Administrative
Management Fees - Onsite
Insurance

Other Current Charges
Permit Fees

Total Administrative

MAINTENANCE- Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff
Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance
Streetlighting

Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance
Lake Maintenance

Landscape Reserve
Contingency

Capital Reserve (1)

Misc. Maintenance

General Reserve

Total Common Area

Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

October November December  January February March April May June July August  September Total
$0 $289,114 $1,097,296  $11,663 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,398,073
$177 $158 $115 $351 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $801
$3,192 $1,371 $3,524 $1,914 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
$0 $0 $0 $1,260 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,260
$3,368 $290,643 $1,100,935  $15,189 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,410,135 |
$9,206 $9,166 $9,206 $9,206 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,783
$59,799 $0 $81 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,880
$184 $104 $200 $145 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $634
$0 $27 $27 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54
$69,189 $9,297 $9,514 $9,351 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $97,351 |
$4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,707
$3,543 $3,432 $3,332 $3,940 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,246
$185 $178 $182 $189 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $734
$0 $1,835 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,835
$2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,353 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,472
$3,220 $2,898 $3,082 $3,294 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,494
$26,315  $26,315 $0  $30,311 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $82,940
$3,630 $1,596 $2,980 $1,574 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,780
$2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,116
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $680
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$45,531  $44,891 $18,213  $44,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $153,005 |
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Recreation Facility
Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff

Pool Attendants

Payroll Taxes

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

Repairs & Replacement

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Soccer Fields

Exercise Facility
Staffing

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Repair and Replacements

Total Exercise Facility

Total Expenses

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

October November December  January February March April May June July August  September Total
$4,963 $4,963 $4,963 $4,963 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,853
$7,434 $5,086 $4,164 $6,686 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,370

$0 $0 $0 $5,357 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,357
$720 $720 $716 $711 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,867
$409 $373 $372 $276 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,431
$3,940 $2,950 $2,405 $2,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,895
$556 $557 $558 $570 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,241
$4,152 $4,152 $4,191 $4,191 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,686
$1,872 $5,732 $3,499 $3,179 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,282
$2,291 $2,281 $0 $2,295 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,867
$1,299 $0 $0 $155 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,454
$2,479 $2,470 $0 $2,480 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,429
$708 $697 $698 $711 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,814
$0 $1,034 $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,753
$0 $98 $99 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $197
$2,894 $2,674 $2,079 $2,079 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,726
$0 $681 $232 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $913
$7,517 $2,316 $9,022  $19,453 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,307
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$41,235  $36,783 $33,719  $55,707 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $167,444 |
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$2,073 $1,816 $973 $610 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,472
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$666 $665 $2,937 $187 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,455
$0 $763 $0 $278 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,042
$0 $0 $2,387 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,387
$39 $0 $0 $91 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $131
$1,286 $1,228 $1,284 $1,117 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,915
$0 $0 $192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192
$4,064 $4,473 $7,773 $2,284 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,594 |
$160,019  $95,444 $69,219 $111,711 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $436,393 |
($156,651) $195,199 $1,031,716  ($96,522) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $973,742 |
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REVENUES:

Interest Income

Landscape Reserve - Transfer In
Capital Reserve - Transfer In

Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in
General Reserve - Transfer in
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Other Current Charges
Landscape Reserve
Capital Projects

Pool Pump Reserve
General Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET  THRU1/31/19  THRU1/31/19  VARIANCE
$1,000 $333 $851 $518
$35,000 $0 $0 $0
$15,565 $0 $0 $0
$6,500 $0 $0 $0
$26,759 $0 $0 $0
$15,829 $0 $0 $0

[ $100,653 $333 $851 $518 |
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

I 30 30 30 50]
[ $100,653 $851 |
[ 5938919 $1,045,821 |
[$1,039,572 $1,046,672 |
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Revenues:

Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Assessments- Prepayment
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures:

Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1
Interest Expense - 5/1
Principal Expense 5/1

Series 2013 A-2

Interest Expense - 11/1

Prepayment Call 11/1

Interest Expense - 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1 (Prepayment)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

Other Sources/(Uses)

Interfund Transfer In and (Out)
Other Debt Service Cost

TOTAL OTHER
Net change in Fund Balance
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Bonds

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 1/31/19  THRU 1/31/19 VARIANCE
$1,962,561 $1,877,055 $1,877,055 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$6,000 $2,000 $11,108 $9,108
| $1,968,561 $1,879,055 $1,888,162.78 $9,108 |
$397,144 $397,144 $397,144 $0
$397,144 $0 $0 $0
$955,000 $0 $0 $0
$60,663 $60,663 $60,519 $144
$25,000 $25,000 $105,000 ($80,000)
$60,663 $0 $0 $0
$85,000 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $1,980,614 $482,807 $562,663 ($79,856)]
| ($12,053) $1,325,500 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 30 $0 30 ]
| ($12,053) $1,325,500 |
| $589,465 $1,537,965 |
| $577,412 $2,863,465 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31, 2019

SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:
Interest Income $337

TOTAL REVENUES $337 |
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay - Series 2013 A1l and A2 $0
Cost of Issuance $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $0 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | $337 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning I $49,619 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | $49,956 |
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report

Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate:

1.3%-4.25%

Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932
Reserve Fund Balance: $868,932
Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less: November 1,2013 $0
Less: May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less: May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $20,385,000
Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $96,478
Reserve Fund Balance: $101,941
Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $2,900,000
Less: November 1, 2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less: May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: November 1, 2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less: November 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: November 1, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: November 1, 2018 (Prepayment) ($105,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $2,025,000
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Fiscal Year 2019 Assessments Receipts Summary

SERIES 2013A RECREATION
# UNITS DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND O&M
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED O&M ASSESSED ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,481 1,962,703.38 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,602,459.05
TOTAL ASSESSED 45,481 1,962,703.38 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,602,459.05
SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS
SERIES 2013A RECREATION
DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND O&M
CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED | TOTAL RECEIVED RECEIVED O&M RECEIPTS RECEIPTS
1 11/14/18 71,071.28 38,721.28 3,509.51 28,840.49
2 11/30/18 641,388.80 349,443.52 31,671.85 260,273.43
3 12/10/18 2,216,371.84 1,207,530.87 109,444.68 899,396.29
4 12/19/18 487,681.85 265,700.40 24,081.78 197,899.67
5 01/17/19 28,741.30 15,658.93 1,419.25 11,663.12
6 02/20/19 40,161.99 21,881.19 1,983.20 16,297.60
TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 3,485,417.06]  1,898,936.19 ] 172,110.27]  1,414,370.60
PERCENT COLLECTED | TOTAL | DEBT | o&M
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 96.75% 96.75% 96.75%







Double Branch

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

February 28, 2019

| Fund Date Check No. Amount
General Fund
Payroll 2/14/19 50756-50760 $ 923.50
Sub-Total $ 923.50
Accounts Payable 2/4/19 1501 $ 115.23
2/7/19 1502-1503 $ 2,452.00
2/13/19 1504-1505 $ 5,796.38
2/28/19 1506 $ 140.33
Sub-Total $ 8,503.94
Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 2/4/19 5779-5792 $ 19,120.66
2/7/19 5793-5797 $ 4,689.67
2/13/19 5798-5802 $ 10,417.75
2/28/19 5803-5821 $ 66,095.92
Sub-Total $ 100,324.00
Capital Reserve Fund
Accounts Payable
Sub-Total $ -
[Total $ 109,751.44 |




Attendance Sheet

District Name: Double Branch, CDD

Board Meeting Date: February 11, 2019

Name In Attendance Fee
/
1 Cindy Nelsen v YES-$200
Chairperson
/
2 Charles Horton ‘/ YES - $200
Assistant Secretary
/
3 VACANT v YES - $200
/
4  Chad Davis V YES - $200
Assistant Secretary
/
5  Scott Thomas (/ YES - $200
Assistant Secretary

The Supervisors present at the above-referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for ent:
Vo 2/ /)5

District M@gger ‘.E/yature Date

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO HANNAH SMITH
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*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

2/ 04/ 19 00013

" 2/07/19 00015
2/07/19 00015
2/13/19 00104

" 2/13/19 00035

2/28/19 00013

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVWPUTER CHECK REG STER
02/ 28/ 2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND
BANK A GENERAL FUND

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
1/ 15/ 19 64296309 201901 310-51300-42000 *
JAN FEDEX SHI PPI NG
FEDEX
1/31/19 105303 201812 310 51300 31500 *
DEC GENERAL COUNSEL
HODPI NG GREEN & SAIVS
1/ 31/ 19 105304 201812 310 51300 31500 *
C MONTHLY MEET
HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAIVS
1/ 22/ 19 295128 201901 310 51300 48000 *
NOTI CE OF MEETI NG 2/11/19
CLAY T(I)AY
2/ 01/ 19 2040 201902 310 51300 34000 *
FEB MANAGEMENT F
2/01/19 2040 201902 310 51300 35100 *
FEB | NFORMATI ON TECH
2/01/19 2040 201902 310- 51300 31300 *
FEB DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI CE
2/01/19 2040 201902 310-51300-51000 *
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
2/01/19 20& 201902 310-51300-42000 *
2/01/19 2(():8(:))I 201902 310-51300- 42500 *
2/ 01/ 19 2040 201902 310-51300-41000 *
TELEPHONE
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES
2/ 12/ 19 64580818 201902 310 51300 42000 *
FEB FEDEX POSTAGE

FEDEX

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REG STER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

RUN  3/01/19 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
115. 23
115. 23 001501
~7s2.00
752.00 001502
1,700.00
1,700. 00 001503
 63.45 R
63. 45 001504
4,996.92
161. 83
111. 08
43. 55
16. 66
364. 80
38. 09
5, 732. 93 001505
140.33
140. 33 001506
8, 503. 94
8, 503. 94



-l “ P
Méw“a Invoice Number \ [ Invoice Date \ [ Arconnt Numhar \ Page

6-429-63095 Jan15,2019 || Vs
Billing Address: Shipping Address: Invoice Questions?
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH GMS/DOUBLE RANCH Contact FedEx Revenue Services
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 Phone: 800.622.1147
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 M-F7 AM to 8 PM CST
Sa 7AMto6PM CST
Internet:  fedex.com
Invoice Summary
FedEx Express Services
Total Charges usb $115.23 |-31-513-Y2
TOTAL THIS INVOICE usD $115.23 13

Other discounts may apply.

o Detailed descriptions of surcharges can be located at fedexcom
Ti dit, please 0 =
e ot [ Invoice Number [ Invoice Amount \[ Account Number '\

Please do not staple or fold.
Plegzg m‘;:elchleci payable to FedEx. 6-429_63095 U S D $1 1 523 —
Remittance Advice Your payment is due by Jan 30, 2019

L429k30954000011523487343044L1000000000000001152340

0034526 01AB0.405 **AUTO T6 0 1014 32092-364939  -C01-P34560-11

'l'lll'll"l'"ll"'hl'l"|II""'"""IIHII|"'|"""'|"h| ||n||||hn|||||"|||||"|I|"||l|||"”|||||||||||"|u||l||"l
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH - FadlEx

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 : P.0. Box 660481

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 Wt 0K

DALLAS TX 75266-0481

60010140010346

1014-01-00-0034526-0002-006 1786



Invoice Number \ | Invoice Date \ | Account Number \ Page
6-429-63095 Jan 15, 2019 N REEE

FedEx Express Shipment Detail By Payor Type (Original)

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 5.00% to this shipment.

The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences {including home offices) is 7 P.M. tha second business day for A1, A2, A, A3, A4, A5, A6, AM, PM, and RM service areas.
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

. . o .

Automation INET Sender Recipient Swve—
Tracking iD 774126342660 Sheiby Stephens Scott Thomas —_—
Service Type FedEx 20ay 475 West Town Place 3635 Sunset Oak Drive e
Package Type FedEx Pak SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US ORANGE PARK FL 32085 US e —
Zone 02 —
Packages 1 —————
Rated Weight 1.0 lbs, 0.5 kgs ) =
Delivered Jan 09, 2019 1410 Transportation Charge 18.22 ——
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge : - 113 s
Signed by see above Residential Delivery —
FedEx Use 000006000/5980/02 Total Charge Usp ——

s Fuei Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuet surcharge of 5,.00% to this shipment.

+ The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences (including home offices}is 7 P.M. the secand business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, AB, AB, AM, PM, and RM servme areas.

+ [Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

+ Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking ID 774126349882 Shelby Stephens Chad Davis

Service Type FedEx2Day = 475 Wast Town Place 600 Longerest Lane

Package Type “FedExPak = - SAINT AUGUSTINEFL 32092 US ORANGE PARK FL 32085 US

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01tbs, 0.5 kgs

Delivered Jan 08, 2019 13:38 Transportation Charge 18.22
Sve Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 1.13
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 440
FedEx Use (60000000/5980/02 Tetal Charge usD $23.75

FedEx® Billing Online
FedEx Billing Online allows you to efficiently manage and pay your FedEx invoices online. It's free, easy and secure. FedEx

Billing Online helps you streamline your billing process. With all your FedEx shipping information available in one secure
online location, you never have to worry about misplacing a paper invoice or sifting through reams of paper to find
information for past shipments. Go to fedex.com to sign up today!

1014-01-00-0034526-0002-0061786



&&}{ Invoice Number Invoice Date \ | Account Number *\ Page

6-429-63095 Jan15,2019  |[_ _] 30f3
Ship Date; J ' Cust. Ref.: Doubl Branch | Rethy . "
Payor. Thir L . Ref #3: L
+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has apphed a fuel surcharge of 5. 00% to this shipment.
+ The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences (including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, A6, AM, PM, and RM service areas.
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2
+ Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized
Automation INET Sender Recipient
Tracking ID 774126358111 Shelby Stephens Cindy Nelsen
Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place 1394 CANOPY OAKS DR
Package Type FedEx Pak SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US
Zone 02
Packages 1
Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs
Delivered Jan 08, 2019 09:16 Transportation Charge 18.22
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 1.13
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.40

FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 ~ Total Charge v usp - s315

Ship Date: Jan 07, 2019 Cust, Ref.: Double Branch CDD  Refi2:
Payor: Third | _Refdy o

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applled a fuel surcharge of500% to this shrpment 1
« The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences (including home offices) is 7 P.M, the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, A6, AM, PM, and RM service areas.
.

Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Rel Authorized
Automation INET Sender Recipient
Tracking 1D 774126364286 Shelby Stephens Charles T. Horton
Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place 2958 Thorncrest Drive
Package Type FedEx Pak SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US
Zone 02
Packages 1
Rated Weight 1.01Ibs, 0.5 kgs
Delivered Jan 08, 2019 13:42 Transportation Charge 18.22
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 113
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.40
FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 Total Charge usD $23.15
Ship Date: Jan 07,2019 P Cust. Ref.: Double Branch ~ Reli2: ' : .
Payor: Third Party Ref#3: o .

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has appﬁed afuel surcharge of 5,00% to this shrpment

+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

+ FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service. Any changes made are reflected in the invoice amount.
» The package weight exceeds the maximum for the packaging type, therefore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking ID 774126372218 Shelby Stephens Jason Walters

Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place Hopping Green and Sams

Package Type Customer Packaging SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US 119 S MONROE ST

Zone 02 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 3.01bs, 1.4 kgs

Delivered Jan 09, 2019 09:46

Svc Area A2 Transportation Charge 19.27

Signed by D.ANTONETTI Fuel Surcharge 0.96

FedEx Use 000000000/5980/_ Total Charge uspD $20.23
Third Party Subtotal uUspD $115.23
Total FedEx Express usD $115.23

1014-01-00-0034526-0001-0061785



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

118 8. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
£.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

January 31, 2019
Double Branch Community Development District Bill Number 105303
¢/o GMS, LLC Billed through 12/31/2018
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

1 31-813315
15

General Counsel (O&M)
DBRNCH 00001 MW BY:

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
12/11/18  IMW Review scoring matrix and proposals; prepare notices of award for landscape 1.50 hrs
and irrigation maintenance RFP; confer with Soriano regarding same.

12/14/18 IMW Coordinate notice and contract issues for landscaping. 0.40 hrs

12/20/18  IMW Prepare agreement for landscape and irrigation maintenance; confer with 1.30 hrs
Soriano and Verdego regarding same.

Total fees for this matter $752.00
MATTER SUMMARY
Walters, Jason M. 3.20 hrs 235 /hr $752.00
TOTAL FEES $752.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $752.00

BILLING SUMMARY

Walters, Jason M. 3.20 hrs 235 /hr $752.00
TOTAL FEES $752.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $752.00

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

118 8. Monroe Strest, Ste. 300
P.C. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

—o——ommmomo————ommmasso======omms=m= . STATEMENT se===ccoommemssss=s==cooommmmmss===

January 31, 2019
Double Branch Community Development District Bill Number 105304
c/o GMS, LLC _ Billed through 12/31/2018
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 §
St. Augustine, FL 32092

Monthly Meeting (0&M) By |-31:513°315

Bl B o ceceo6R000RENTEYElanan

DBRNCH 00101 IMW 15

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
12/03/18 MW Review agenda itemns; confer with staff.

12/07/18  IMW Meeting preparation; review agenda package materials; conference with staff,
12/10/18 IMW Meeting preparation; attend regular board meeting by telephone.
12/12/18  IMW Meeting follow up.

12/20/18 IMW Review meeting minutes.

Total fees for this matter $1,700.00

MATTER SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,700“(;0_

BILLING SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $1_,-70_000

Please include the bill number on vour check.
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3513 US. Hwy. 17 e Fleming Island, FL. 32003 1102 ATA North, Unlt 108  Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082
Phone: (604) 264-3200 Phone: {904) 285-8631

Advertising Invoice

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Cust#:986814

C/0 GMS 475 WEST TOWN PLACE Ad#:295128 ?/

SUITE 114 Phone#:904-940-5850 [ 2513 i

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 Date:01/22/2019 1o (./ '
Salesperson: Clay Legals Classification: Legal Notice Ad Size: 1.0x4.70

Advertisement Information:

1 mDescription | Start ” Stop || Ins. H Cost/Day | Total ]
(Clay Today ~Joizizoi9fo1z12019) 1 | 6345 | 6345 |

Payment Information:
Date: Order# . Type
01/22/2019 205128 . BILLED ACCOUNT

Total Amount: 63.45

Tax: 0.00
Amount Due: 63.45

Attention: Requests for credits or refunds for early cancellations must be made within 90 days.

Ad Copy

NOTICE OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The regular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of the Double Branch
Community Development District
will be held on Monday, Febrnary 11,
2019, at 6:00 pm, at the Plantalion
Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf
Plantation Parkway, Orange Park,
Florida 32085. The meeting is open
te the public and wilt be conducted
in aceordance with the provisions of
Florida Law for Community
Development Districts. A copy of the
agenda for this meeting may be
obtained f(rom the District Manager,
475 West Town Placs, Suite 114, St
Augustine, Florida 32092 (and phone
{804) 840-5850). This meeting may he
continued fo a date, time, and place
to be specified on the record at the
meeting. There may be occasions
when one or more Supervisors will

participate by telephone.

Any person requiring special
accommodations at this meeting
because of a disability or physical
impairment should contact the
Distriet Office at (804) 940-5850 at
least two calendar days prior to the

meeting. if you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contaci the Plorida
Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770, for
aid in contacting the District Office.

Each person who decides to appeal
any action taken at these meetings is
advised that person will need a
record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the

[RUUIORPIPET S T S O T
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PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT

CLAY TODAY
Published Weekly
Orange Park, Florida
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the undersigned authority personaily appeared
Jon Cantrell, who on oath says that he is the publisher of the
"Clay Today" a newspaper published weekly at Orange Park in
Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a

NOTICE OF MEETING
in the matter of

FEBRUARY MEETING

LEGAL: 43340 ORDER: 295128

was published in said newspaper in the issues:

01/31/2019

Affiant further says that said "Clay Today" is a newspaper published

at Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
has heretofore been continuously published in said Clay County, Florida,

weekly, and has been entered as Periodical material matter at the post
office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, for period of one
year next proceeding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised

any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in
the said newspaper.

about:blank

Sworn to me and subscribed before me 01/31/2019.

NOTARY PUBIIC, STATE, OF FLORIDA

3515 US HWY 17 Suite A, Fleming Istand EL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200 - FAX (904) 264-3285

E-Mail: Christie@opcfia.com

1/22/2019, 5:11 PV




Governmental Management Services, LLC .
1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2040
invoice Date: 2/1/19
Due Date: 2/1/19

Bill To: C’fef ,,,,,,
Double Branch CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - February 2019 1-31513- 34 4,996.92 4,996.92
Information Technology - February 2019 /-31-513+ 351 161.83 161.83
Dissemination Agent Services - February 2019 ).31-513 - 313 111.08 111.08
Office Supplies (-31-513 - 51 43,55 43.55
Postage I-31-513 42 35 16.66 16.66
Copies /.31-g1% * 125 364.80 364.80
Telephone ).21.653. Yy 38.09 38.08
Total $5,732.93
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $5,732.93




Invoice Number \ | Invoice Date \ | Account Number \ Page

6-458-08180 Feb 12,2019 || 1of
Billing Address: Shipping Address: lnvoice Questions?
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH GMS/DOUBLE RANCH Contact FedEx Revenue Services
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 Phone: goo6z2.1147
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 M-F7 AM to 8 PM CST

Sa 7AMto6PMCST
Internet:  fedex.com

Invoice Summary

FedEx Express Services

Total Charges uso $301.06 1-3)-513-42.
TOTAL THIS INVOICE usD $301.06 13

Other discounts may apply.

e AU
ij . 4140.23

Detailed descriptions of surcharges can be located at fedex.com
T dit, pi fu v =
s porton withyourpoyment o st |__IMvoice Number \[ Invoice Amount \| Account Number %

le or fold.
I;]I::iz (rinb?tc;t:c;;(i:\;agle to FedEx. 6‘458'081 80 U SD $303 06
Remittance Advice Your payment is due by Feb 27, 2019

E454808240L00003610L947343044100000000B000003010L70

0035078 01ARO0.409 *AUTO T10 1042 32092-364939  -CO1-P35113-1

TP | T | oL L e L LY L Y [LLETY PR RELY EYYRTTS BV LLIT [ CELITR L) LK PR R ey PRy LT LK

GMS/DOUBLE RANCH ..
£75\W TOWN PL STE 114 J; lF,egE; 660481
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 U DOX X

IMATIAVRR

60030420009025

1042-01-00-0035078-0003-0067880



invoice Number '\

Invoice Date \

Account Number \ Page

6-458-08180

Feb 12,2019

FedEx Express Shipment Detail By Payor Type (Original)

_l 20fh

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuet surcharge of 6,00% to this shipment.
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 4
* Package sentfrom: 73107 zip code

Automation WSXi

Tracking 1B 785324140147
Service Type FedEx 2Day AM.
Package Type Customer Packaging

Zane 04

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs
Delivered Feb 06, 2019 11:4%
Sve Area A5

Signed by ARUIZ

FedEx Use 00000C000/8/

* Distance Based Pricing, Zone 5
» Package sent from; 73107 zip code
+ Package Delivered o Recipient Address - Release Authorized

Automation WXt .
Tracking 10 785354515849
Service Type FedEx 2Day AM.
Package Type Customer Packaging
Zone 05

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 8.5 kgs
Dalivered Feb 08, 2019 10:11
Svc Area A2

Signed by see above

FedEx Use 000000600/10/02

Sender

GMS/O0UBLE RANCH
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH

475 W TOWN PLSTE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Recipient
Jeremy Hall
Budgetel Inn & Suites

1259 North Market Street Rm 21

HEARNE TX 77859 US

Transportation Charge 2229
Fuel Surcharge 1.51
DAS Extended Comm 2.85
Total Charge usp

Sender

GMS/OOUBLE RANCH
GMS/D0UBLE RANCH

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32082 US

Recipient

Wesley Herring

643 Firecrest sireet se, 2
CONCORD NC 28025 US

RO

%22

Transportation Charge

Fuel Surcharge 184
Residential Dalivery 440
Yotal Charge usn $32.46

FedEx® Billing Online

FedEx Billing Online allows you to efficiently manage and pay your FedEx invoices online. It's free, easy and secure. FedEx
Billing Online helps you streamline your billing process. With all your FedEx shipping information available in one secure
online location, you never have to worry about misplacing a paper invoice or sifting through reams of paper to find
information for past shipments. Go to fedex.com to sign up today!

1042-01-00-0035078-0003-0067889




invdice Number \

Inveice Date \

6-458-08180

Feb 12,2019

Account Number Page
3ofh

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied s fue) surcharge of5.00% to this shipment.
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 4

Package sentfrom: 73107 zip code

Package Delivered to Reciplent Addrass - Reiease Authorized

Automation WSXi Sender Recipient

Tracking {D 785354535612 GMS/O0UBLE RANCH KENETRA ELLIS

Service Type FedEx 2Day A M. GMS/O0UBLE RANCH 555 SEMINAR DR 26 C‘:&

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 W TOWN PLSTE 114 HGUSTON TX 77060 US

Zone 04 SAINT AUGUSTINEFL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.0 Ibs, 0.5 kgs

Delivered Feb 07,2019 13:14 Transportation Charge 22.29
Svc Area Al Fuel Surcharge 160
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 440
FedEx Use 000000000/8/02 Total Charge usp $28.29

s s e

Fuei Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 6.00% to thls shipment.
Weather delay - Snow.

Distance Based Pricing, Zone 7

Package sent from: 73107 zip code

Package Delivered to Racipient Address - Belease Authorized

Automation WSXI Sender Reeipient

Tracking 1D 785354575991 GMS/00UBLE RANCH JOANN SATELE

Service Type FedEx 2Day A.M. GMS/0CUBLE RANCH 2816 5TH AVE NE APT J8 \%

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 W TOWN PLSTE 114 PUYALLUP WA 98372 US

Zone 07 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs

Delivered Feb 08, 2019 13:04 Transpartation Charge 3374
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 228
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4£40

p
The defivery comimitment for FedEx 2Day to residences (mcludmg heme offices}is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, AB, AM, PM, and RM sarvice areas.
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 5
Package sent from: 73107 zip cods
Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

Automation WSXi Sender Recipient

Tracking 1D 785354612522 GMS/00UBLE RANCH BRIAN MILLER @

Service Type FadEx 2Day GMS/COURBLE RANCH 3385 SUNDANCE DR

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 WTOWN PLSTE 114 BULiHEAD CITY AZ 86429 US

Zone 05 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs Transportation Charge 2244

Delivered Feb 08, 2019 15:36 Fuef Surcharge 1.86

Svc Area PM Residentiai Delivary 440

Signed by see above [IAS Resi 4.20
" FedEx Use 000000000/6046/02 Total Charge Usp $32.90

Shipper Subtotal usD $160.73

1042-01-00-0035078-0002-0067879




Invoice Number \

Invoice Date \ | Account Number \ Page

6-458-08180

Feb 12,2019 |} | 4ofs

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied & fuel surcharge of 6.00% to this shipment.
The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences {including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, A6, AM, PM, and RM service areas.

Sender

Shelby Stephens

475 West Town Place

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Recipient

Scott Thomas

3635 Sunset Oak Drive
OBANGE PARKFL 32065 US

‘s Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

* Package Dalivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized
Automation INET

Tracking 1D 774380034152

Service Type FedEx 2Day

Package Type FedEx Pak

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs

Deliverad Feb 08, 2019 13:44 Transportation Charge 18.22
Svc Area A2 Fusl Surcharge 1.36
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.40
‘Fe dEx Use 000600000/5380/02 Total Charge usp $23.98

* FuelSurcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 5.00% to this shipment.
» The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to rasidences {including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, AB, AM, PM, and RM service areas,
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2 :
+ Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Autherized

Automation INET

Tracking ID 774380048788
Service Type FedEx 2Day
Package Type FedEx Pak

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.0lbs, 05 kgs
Delivered Feb 05, 2018 14:13
Svc Area A2

Signed by see above

FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02

Sender

Shelby Stephens

475 West Town Place

SAINT AUGUSTINEFL 32082 US

Transportation Charge
Fuel Surcharge
Residential Delivery

O RRT OO R A

Recipient

Andre Lanier

303 Brier Rose Lane
DRANGE PARKFL 32065 US

18.22
136
440

Total Charge

usp

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of6.00% to this shipment.
The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day ta residences (incuding home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, A, AM, PM, and RM setvice areas.

Sender

Shelby Stephens

475 West Town Place

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32002 US

Transportation Charge
Fuetl Surcharge
Residential Delivery

Recipient

Chad Davis

600 Longcrest Lane
ORANGE PARKFL 32065 US

+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

« Package Delivered fo Reciplent Address - Release Authorized
Automation INET

Tracking ID 774380066422
Service Type FedEx 2Day
Package Type- FedEx Pak

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs
Delivered Feb 06, 2019 14:03
Svc Area A2

Signed by see above

FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02

Total Charge

UsD

¢ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 6.00% to this shipment.
* The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences {including home offices}is 7 P.M, the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, AB, AM, PM, and RM service araas.
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

« Packape Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorizad

Automation INET

Tracking ID 774380067030
Service Type FedEx 2[tay
Package Type FedEx Pak

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs
Delivared fab 06, 2019 13:b4

Continued on next page

Sender

Shelby Stephens

475 West Town Place

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32002 US

Transportation Charge

Recipient

Cindy Nelsen

1394 CANGPY OAKS DR
ORANGE PARKFL 32065 US

18.22

1042-01-00-0035078-0002-0067879



Invoice Number \| Invoice Date \| Account Number ™\ Page

6-458-08180 Feb 12,2019 |] Bt
Tracking 1D: 774380067030 continued
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 1.36
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 449
FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 Total Charge Usp $23.08

+ The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Day to residences (including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, AB, AM, PM, and RM servica areas.
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2
* Package Delivered o Recipient Address - Release Authorized

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking iD 774380072108 Sheiby Stephens Charles T. Herton

Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place 2958 Thorncrest Drive

Package Type FedEx Pak SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US ORANGE PARK Fi. 32085 US

Zone 02

Packages 1

Rated Waeight 1.0Ibs, 0.5 kgs

Belivered Feb 06, 2019 14:11 Transportation Charge 18.22
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 1.36
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 440
FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 Total Charge usp

arg ppi
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

+ FedEx has auditad this shipment for cerrect packages, weight, and service, Any changes made are reflected in the inveice amount.
* The package weight exceads the maximum for the packaging type, therafore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

g p

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking 10 774380078908 Sheiby Stephens Jason Walters

Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place Hopping Green and Sams

Package Type Custemer Packaging SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US 119 S MONROE ST

Zone 02 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 301bs, 14 kgs

Defivered Feb 08, 2019 09:45

Svc Area A2 Transportation Charge 19.27

Signed by D.ANTONETTI Fuel Surcharge 1.16

FedEx Use 000000000/5980/ _ Total Charge usp $20.43
Third Party Subtotal usD $140.33
Total FedEx Express usb $301.06

1042-01-00-0035078-0001-0067878



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

2/ 04/ 19 00680

' 2/04/19 00677
2/04/19 00679
©2/04/19 00232
2/04/19 00681
' 2/04/19 00508
2/04/19 00678
2/04/19 00208
'2/04/19 00683

2/04/19 00186

2/04/19 00682

1/24/19 1690

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
02/ 28/ 2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

1/23/19 01232019 201901 300- 36900- 10300
RENTAL DEPOSI T REFUND
CHERYL BREI\/ER
1/ 23/ 19 1012087 201901 320 57200 63100
NDOOR RONER W MONI TOR
CO\ICEPTZ I NC
1/ 23/ 19 01232019 201901 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPOCSI T REFU
CYNTHI A STEV\ART

201901 320 57200 63100
CHAI SE LOUNCES/ CHAI RS
HCRI ZCN CASUAL

1/ 27/ 19 01272019 201901 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
JANEY GREEN

1/ 14/ 19 0111459 201901 320 57200 63100
COUPLED PUMP MOTOR
KG PO/\ER SYSTEI\/S
1/ 11/ 19 1330682 201901 320 57200 63100
RROR & | NSTA
LEE & CATES GLASS INC
l/ 28/ 19 01292019 201901 300 20700 lOlOO
1/18/19-1/24/19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

l/ 29/ 19 03448670 201901 320 57200 63100
HAMVERHEAD RESORT CLEANER
PCX]_ SUPPLY UNLI M TED

2/ 01/ 19 13129558 201902 320 57200 46300
FEB POOL MAI NTENANCE
2/01/19 1%6%8558 201902 320-57200- 46300
P(I]_SURE

1/26/19 01262019 201901 300- 36900 10300 I
RENTAL DEPOSI T REFUND
ROAN SI LVA

I NC.

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN

3/01/19 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..

AMDUNT " #

100. 00

100. 00 005779

“945.00
945. 00 005780

~100.00
100. 00 005781

9,854.00
9, 854. 00 005782

©100. 00 R
100. 00 005783

1,017.50
1,017.50 005784

© 497.30 I
497.30 005785

" 630.00
630. 00 005786

1,807.97
1,807. 97 005787

1,999.31 I

108. 18

2,107. 49 005788

©100. 00 R

005789



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 3/01/19 PACE 2
*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
2/ 04/ 19 00305 1/ 16/ 19 10012A 201901 330-57200-47200 * 278. 40
JAN Bl MONTHLY PM VI SI T
SQUTHEAST FI TNESS REPAI R 278.40 005790
2/ 04/ 19 00305 1/ 18/ 19 919 201901 320-57200- 63100 * 1, 360. 00

FI TNESS REPAI RS/ UPHOLSTER

SQUTHEAST FI TNESS REPAI R 1, 360. 00 005791
2/ 04/ 19 00382 12/24/18 91714264 201812 330-57200- 61100 * 55.75
12/ 24/ 18 MAT CLEANI NG
12/ 31/ 18 91714284 201812 330-57200- 61100 * 55.75
12/ 31/ 18 MAT CLEANI NG
1/07/19 91714303 201901 330-57200- 61100 * 55.75
1/7/19 MAT CLEANI NG
1/14/19 91714323 201901 330-57200- 61100 * 55.75

1/ 14/ 19 NAT CLEAN NG
UNI FI RST CORPORATI ON

2/07/19 00092  1/22/19 2039 201901 300- 36900- 10300 * 785. 25
EVENT STAFF THRU 1/ 17/ 19
GOVERNVENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES
2/07/19 00208 2/ 04/19 02042019 201901 300- 20700- 10100 * 720. 00
1/ 25/ 19- 1/ 31/ 19" SECURI TY
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD
2/07/19 00297 2/01/19 237 201902 320- 57200- 61000 * 2,079. 00
FEB JANI TORI AL SERVI CES

223. 00 005792

785. 25 005793

720. 00 005794

Rl VERSI DE MANAGEMENT SERVI CES, | NC 2,079. 00 005795
2/ 07/ 19 00297 2/ 01/ 19 238 201902 330-57200-61100 * 1, 005. 42
FEN JANI TORI AL- FI TNESS
Rl VERSI DE MANAGEMENT SERVI CES, | NC 1, 005. 42 005796
2/ 07/ 19 00684 2/ 04/ 19 02042019 201902 300-36900- 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
SUPERI OR CHRI STI AN ACA 100. 00 005797
2/ 13/ 19 00007 1/ 31/ 19 PB936719 201901 320-57200- 34900 * 710. 52
JAN REFUSE
ADVANCED DI SPOSAL 710. 52 005798
2/13/19 00007 12/31/18 PB932959 201812 320-57200- 34900 * 716. 23
DEC REFUSE

ADVANCED DI SPOSAL 716. 23 005799

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

2/ 13/ 19 00285

" 2/13/19 00002

" 2/13/19 00208

" 2/28/19 00028

" 2/28/19 00172

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

. EXPENSED TO. . .
I N\VO CE

2/06/19 SSI 08735 201901 320-57200- 34510
JAN EMPLOYMENT FEE

2/06/19 SSI 08735 201901 320-57200- 34510
JAN SCHEDULI NG FEE

CLAY C(lJNTY SHERI FF' S (]:FI CE

1/ 31/ 19 01312019 201902 320 57200 43100
FEB REC ELECTRI C

1/31/19 01312019 201902 320-57200- 43000
FEB COVMON ELECTRI C

1/31/19 01312019 201902 330-57200-43110
FEB FI TNESS CENTER

1/31/19 01312019 201902 320-57200- 42900
FEB STREETLI GHTI NG

CLAY ELECTRI C CCXPERATI VE

2/ 07/ 19 02072019 201901 300 20700 10100
1/21/19 SECURI TY
2/11/19 02112019 201902 300-20700- 10100
2/1/19-2/7/19 SECURI TY

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

VENDOR NAME

M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

2/ 15/ 18 1154176 201902 330 57200 47200
FI RE - CC COW CENTER

ATLANTI C COVPANI ES

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320 57200 43500
566- 1 OAKLEAF VI LLAGE PKW

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500
716-1 WAKEMONT DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500
3178-1 WANDERI NG OAKS DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500
1505-1 CANCPY OAKS DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500
1591-1 CANCPY OAKS DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320-57200-43500
3701-1 THOUSAND CAKS DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320 57200 43500
3713-1 THOUSAND CAKS DR

2/06/19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500
1940-1 H DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320 57200- 43500
3659-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR

2/ 06/ 19 02062019 201902 320- 57200 43500
603-1 WATERFORD OAKS DR

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

I NC.

I NC

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN

3/01/19

AMOUNT

482.
187.

90.
795.

2, 421.
2,145,

517.
2,353,

360.

640.
130.
30.
38.
495.
23.
117,
31
199.
32.

50
50

670. 00 005800
o
00

00

00

7,436.00 005801

885. 00 005802

360. 00 005803



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 3/01/19 PACE 4
*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
2/06/19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500 * 28.58
1422-1 BI TTERBERRY DR
2/06/19 02062019 201902 320-57200- 43500 * 30. 10
1206-1 BEDRI CK DR
CLAY C(lJNTY UTI LI TY AUTH(]?I TY 1, 798. 62 005804
2/ 28/ 19 00687 2/ 24/ 19 02242019 201902 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND
ELI DA ZELAYA 100. 00 005805
2/ 28/ 19 00092 2/ 05/ 19 2043 201901 300 36900 10300 * 633. 00
EVENT STAFF THRU 1/31/19
GO\/ERNIVENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 633. 00 005806
2/ 28/ 19 00092 2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 320 57200 46600 * 2,295.00
JAN FACI LI TY MAINT - GEN
2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 320-57200- 46620 * 2,480. 00
JAN FACI LI TY MAI NT- CONTI N
2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 320-57200- 46630 * 711. 24
JAN LI GHTI NG REPAI RS
2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 330-57200-47100 * 187. 00
N FACI LI TY MAI NT- Fl TNES
2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 320-57200- 46400 * 1,574.00
JAN COMMON AREA NAI NT
2/ 21/ 19 2046 201901 320-57200- 63100 * 1, 345.00
JAN REPAI RS/ REPLACEMENTS
GO\/ERNNENI'AL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES 8,592. 24 005807
2/ 28/ 19 00092 2/01/19 2041 201902 310 51300 34000 * 9, 205. 83
FEB FACI LI TY MANAGE - REC
G,O\/ERNIVENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 9, 205. 83 005808
2/ 28/ 19 00092 2/ 01/ 19 2042 201902 310 51300 34000 * 4,963. 17
FEB FACI LI TY MANAGE- STAFF
C-lO\/ERNIVENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 4,963. 17 005809
2/ 28/ 19 00092 2/19/ 19 2044 201902 300 36900 10300 * 661. 50
EVENT STAFF THRU 2/ 14/ 19
GO\/ERNNENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 661. 50 005810
2/ 28/ 19 00686 2/ 19/ 19 02192019 201902 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND
JARRELL FLUI TT 100. 00 005811
2/ 28/ 19 00024 2/01/19 410103 201902 320 57200 46800 * 2,029.00
FEB LAKE MAI NTENANCE

THE LAKE DOCTORS, | NC.

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

005812



AP300R

CHECK VEND#
DATE

2/ 28/ 19 00685

2/28/19 00208
2/28/19 00208
2/28/19 00186

" 2/28/19 00297

2/28/19 00422

2/28/19 00616

" 2/28/19 00672

" 2/28/19 00672

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

2/19/19 02192019 201902 300- 36900- 10300
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND
NELANIE ESCEBAR

2/19/19 02192019 201902 300 20700 10100
2/ 8/19-2/14/19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VILLAGE CDD

2/25/19 02252019 201902 300 20700 10100
2/ 15/ 19-2/21/19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VILLAEE CDD

3/01/19 13129558 201903 320 57200 46300
MAR POOL MAI NTENANCE
3/01/19 lga%ESSS 201903 320-57200-46300

PCCLSURE

2/21/19 239 201901 320- 57200- 63200
JAN PRESSURE WASHI NG

RIVERSIDE MANAGENENT SERVICES

2/12/19 47771444 201902 320 57200 61000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
2/ 12/ 19 47771444 201902 320-57200- 63100

R&R SUPPLI ES
SUPPLYMCRKS
2/18/18 INV79475 201902 320 57200 63100
MANI KINS W CPR MONI TOR
THE LIFEGUARD STCRE INC

2/01/19 13714 201902 320- 57200- 46200
FEB LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE
VERDEGD, LLC

2/08/19 13758 201902 320- 57200- 63100
REMOVE DEAD Pi NE TREES
VERDEGO, LLC

TOTAL FOR BANK B

STATUS

TOTAL FOR REG STER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

RUN

100, 324.
100, 324.

3/01/19

AMOUNT

100.

1,999.
108.

" 30, 310.

667.

630.

680.

290.
267.

498,

100. 00
667. 50

630. 00

2,107. 49

680. 25

557. 80
498. 75
30, 310. 77

2,100.00

005813
005814

005815

005816

005817

005818
005819
005820

005821



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - CHERYL BREMER
Date: January 23, 2019 at 6:04 PM -
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com NEQEIV };_}'."‘p'
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com m w2 A 2019 !

Good evening Hannah, BY: covveerantsrssanssannes

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

-

LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 19, 2019

RESIDENT — CHERYL BREMER

ADDRESS — 3212 CHESTNUT RIDGE WAY, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

= DEPOSIT REFUND

o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on VYSTAR: 2:300:309/03
= DATED: 9/15/18 7% (o)
= CHECK#: 2041

DEPOSITED: 9/15/18

AMOUNT: $100.00

e 0 o o ©

PAYMENT DATE[SETTLEMENT DATE| EVENT DATE | DESCRIPTION | HOU
09/1518 | 091518 | 01/19/19  [Cheryl Bremer - OVCR DEPOSIT | DEP(

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

1 will be out of the office THURSDAY, January 24, 2019 and FRIDAY, January 25, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate attention please email me or leave a message

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services
www.OakLeafResidents.con

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records, If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail t
confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or prc
intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and pri



M concept 2 QUOTATION

CONCEPT2, INC., 105 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE, MORRISVILLE, VT 05661
MY Py T Customer # Quotation # Page
M BORIWVE &‘} ?
n i L4 l':“ﬂ
’1
;'5“ I\N @ ! ;”“ g Zﬁi 696769 1012087 1of1
Expires On: 02/22/19 Printed On:  01/23/19
BY:.........
Bill To Ship To
OAKLEAF PLANTATION OAKLEAF PLANTATION
ATTN: JAY SORIANO ATTN: JAY SORIANO
475 WEST TOWN PLACE 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
TEL #: 9043421441 TEL #: 9043421441
Payment Terms Terms of Sale P.O. Number Ship Via
PREPAYMENT REQUIRED FOB DESTINATION FRT PPD & ADD MODELD UPS GROUND
Entry Date Preferred Ship Date Currency Contact Rep
01/23/19 usb MBREILAND
Quote Unit of 3 0
Quantity Measire Item Number / Description Unit Price Extended Price
INDOOR ROWER BLACK MODEL D WITH PM5
1 each 2712 MONITOR 900.00 900.00
SHIPPING FEE 45.00

PLEASE CONFIRM COLOR CHOICE: BLACK OR GRAY.
*PREPAYMENT IS REQUIRED IN US FUNDS PRIOR TO SHIPPING**

PLEASE INCLUDE SHIPPING CHARGES AND, IF APPLICABLE, SALES TAX. WE ACCEPT PAYMENT BY CREDIT CARD
(MASTERCARD/VISA/DISCOVER/AMERICAN EXPRESS) OR CHECK. PLEASE REFER TO QUOTE OR ORDER NUMBER SHOWN ABOVE IN ALL
CORRESPONDENCE.

PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. UNPAID ORDERS AND QUOTES WILL REMAIN ON FILE UNTIL THE EXPIRATION DATE
SHOWN ABOVE. THANK YOU.

Code to:
Double Branch Repair and Replacements
2.320.57200.63100 ¢77

Concept2 Inc. collects sales tax for orders shipping to CA, CO, CT, FL, GA, 1A, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, NC, NJ, NY, OH, OK, PA, RI, SC, TN, TX, UT, VT, WA and WI, and GET tax for orders shipping to
Hawaii. If you are tax exempt in one of these states, Concept2 needs tax exempt certificates from you made out to Concept2, Inc. Please email these to ar@concept2.com or fax them to 802.888.4791, If
you are not tax exempt, sales tax will apply to any transaction shipping to one of these states.

IF THERE IS NO SALES TAX ON YOUR TRANSACTION AND YOU ARE NOT A TAX-EXEMPT ENTITY, [T IS BECAUSE CONCEPT2 IS NOT REQUIRED TO AND DOES NOT COLLECT SALES OR USE TAX FOR THE STATE
TO WHICH THE ORDER IS BEING DELIVERED. DEPENDING ON THE STATE'S TAX LAWS, YOU MAY BE REQUIRED TO PAY USE TAX TO THE STATE TO WHICH THE ORDER IS BEING DELIVERED. CONTACT THE
STATE'S TAX DEPARTMENT TO DETERMINE YOUR USE TAX LIABILITY.

PALLETS ARE PRODUCED FROM NON-CONIFEROUS HARDWOOD, ARE FREE OF ALL BARK CONTAMINATION AND CONFORM TO THE ISPM-15 STANDARD FOR HEAT TREATMENT.

THESE COMMODITIES, TECHNOLOGIES OR SOFTWARE WERE EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED STATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS, DIVERSION CONTRARY TO U.S,
LAW PROHIBITED.

Thank you for your request. TOTAL 945.00 USD

U.S. & CANADA: 800.245.5676 PHONE: 802.888.7971 INTL: 802.888.6333 FAX: 802.888.4791 info@concept2.com concept2.com




From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com )] = Bar 2oy JL WY 4
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - CYNTHIA STEWART il . ‘
Date: January 23, 2019 at 6:57 PM A JAN 2 4 2019

To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

B rmnnnisin
Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVcR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 10:00 a.m. to 2:00
p.m,
DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 12, 2019
RESIDENT — CYNTHIA STEWART
ADDRESS — 720 BELLSHIRE DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on BANK OF AMERICA

0 o o

= DATED: 12/3/18

= CHECK#: 1480 o

= DEPOSITED: 12/4/18 2:300-369:103
= AMOUNT: $100.00 G679

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be out of the office THURSDAY, January 24, 2019 and FRIDAY, January 25, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate attention please email
me or leave a message at Q04-770-4601 with your name, contact number and email address. I will vespond at my earliest opportunity.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www,QaklLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records, If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law,



Horizon Casual, Inc
P.O Box 1000

Ocala, FL 34478

(352) 622-6852
www.horizoncasual.com

&\\\\HW// » Invoice 1690

R L el “‘*‘/L«_-\-:——:
Horizon Casual Y 520 (G153 57 57 T

Commercial budoor/ Dstidnor Farniture & Acccsswies IR J J

BILL TO

Middle Village CDD

475 W Town PI Ste 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092-3649

SHIP TO

Oakleaf Plantation

875 Oakleaf Village Parkway DATE RLEASEIRAY DUE DATE
01/24/2019 $21,678.32 01/24/2019

Orange Park, FL 32065

SALES REP
Krysta
QTY ITEM DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
58 1202SL Biscayne Sling Chaise Lounge- 16" Seat Height with 1 1/4" Round 215.00 12,470.00T
Tubing
88 1109SL Biscayne Sling Dining Chair- 1 1/4" Round Tube 103.00 9,064.00T
1 Colors Frame- 201 White 0.00 0.00
» | N, Sling Fabric- HC-251 Forest Green Plus 1)
Thank you for your business! SUBTOTAL 21,534.00
DISCOUNT 2% -430.68
All claims must be made within five days after receipt of goods, TAX 0.00
and claims for loss or damage in transit must be filed at once SHIPPING 575.00
with carrier. We hold a shipping receipt in good order and accept TOTAL 21,678.32
no liability. If merchandise is damaged in transit and so received,
you are responsible for securing proper notation of such . o e )
damage from your local freight agent in order to secure TOTAL DUE $21 ,678.32
settlement. Title of shipment passes to you upon delivery to,
properly receipted by, transportation carrier. We are not THANK YOU.

responsible for delays in transit and our terms are not to be
affected by such delays. Merchandise returned without written
authorization will be refused. Goods listed herein remain
property of Horizon Casual Inc. until invoice is paid.

Code to: Split

Double Branch Repair and Replacements

2.320.57200.63100 ($9,854.00)

Middle Village Repair and Replacements

34-600-538-64000 ($11,824.32)

Sales Do Not Include Sales Tax. Purchaser Responsible For All Local, State, & Use Tax Unless Otherwise Indicated.



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - JANEY GREEN

- g e e
i 72 @92 5 W iE ‘\

Date: January 27, 2019 at 6:47 PM Juj '

To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com l JAN 2 8 2019 _
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

-]

LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — FEBRUARY 9, 2019
o RESIDENT — JANEY GREEN
o ADDRESS — 700 GROVER LANE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND (cancelled venue via email on 1/12/19 at 7:34 pm - Deposit only is refundable)
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (7457)

APPROVAL CODE: 011141
AMOUNT: $100.00

s DATED: 12/28/18

= INVOICE#: 2 ¥ . s

« BATCH#: 102 2:300'309163
« SEQ#: 2 byl

PAYMENT DATE/SETTLEMENT DATE| EVENT DATE | DESCRIPTION | Hou
12/28/18 | 12/28/18 | 02/09119  anay Symone Green - OVCR DEPOSIT | DEPO!

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be owt of the office WEDNESDAY, January 30, 2019 and THURSDAY, January 31, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate altention please email me or leave a message

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this
and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, This email and/or attachment(s) may contain material that is privileged or protected from discl
notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclo



P power

150 LASER COURT, HAUPPAUGE. NY 11788
631-342-4171 « FAX 631-342-1172
www kgpowersysiems .com

SOLD TO:

Double Branch Community Devel
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, FL. 32065

Vsystems

INVY( 'féE Page 1 of 1

&

Ga r
: ver
Air Compress ors
Electric Motors
Variable Frequency Drives
Pumps
Service

INVi#: 0111459-IN

SHIP TO:
Double Branch Community Devel NV PATE:  1/14/2019
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy ORD#: 0022795

Orange Park, FL. 32065 SP#: OS DGDL

CUST#: DOUBLEB
PH: 914-342-1991

FX:
CONFIRM TO: Jay Soriano
CUSTOMER P.O. SHIP VIA TERMS
TRK AAA 135661429 Net 30 Days
LINE  ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION ORDERED  SHIPPED B.O. | PRICE AMOUNT
00001 UJ10P2DM US Motor/Emerson TEFC Close 2.00 2.00 0.00 940.00 1,880.00

Coupled pump motor (10HP,
208-230/460V, 3 PH, 1800RPM)

Code to: Split

Double Branch Repair and Replacements

2.320.57200.63100 ¥ 1017.52

Middle Village Repair and Replacements

34-600-512-64000

T

 (C I8

}? ECRBIVE f}
W AN 2 4 2010 L)

.......................

Net Invoice: 1,880.00
Shipping & Handling: 155.00
NONTAX Sales Tax: 0.00

Invoice Total: $2,035.00



Bowntown Orange Park Brunswick .
800 Houston St. 1415 Kingsley Ave 700 Mall 8lvd. REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Jacksonvllle 32204 / {904) 354-4646  Orange Park 32073 / {904) 278-9160  Brunswick, Ga.31525 / {912) 267-7770 LEE & CATES
Northslde Fernandina Beach Tallahassee
9029 Lem Turner R, 16515. 8th St, 1551 Capital CIr, S.E,, Suite 4 GLASS, INC.
Jacksonville 32208 / {904) 765-1616  Fernandina 32034 / {904} 261-2900  Tallahassee, Fl. 32301 / (850} 575-9611 ’
Regency Kings Bay Commerclal Glazing Divislon P.O. BOX 41146
410 Mill Creek Rd. 110 Gross Rd. 5355 Shawland Rd.
Jacksonville 32211 / (904) 724-8677  Kingsland 31548 / (912) 882-7582  Jacksonville 32254 / (304) 358-8555 JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32203
Beaches Mandarln Auto Glass Divislon TERMS—NET 30
130 North Third St. 11357 San Jose Bivd 848 Houston St. > ' N
Jax Beach 32250 /{904) 241-2800  jacksonville 32223 / (904) 260-1233 Jacksonville 32204 / {904) 354-5538 Invoice
BOOKKEEPING
St, Augustine Palatka 1330682
802 Anastasla Bivd, 629 S, State Road 19 (904) 354-4643 Wol 2089860
St. Augustine 32080 / (904} 824-0809  palatka, Fl. 32177 / (386) 328-5301 ©
LEE & CATES ORANGE PARK GLASS Federal Tax ID: 59-0713691 )
INVOICETO: OAKLEAF PLANTATION CUSTOMER: OAKLFAF PLANTATION
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 382 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
475 WEST TOWN PL FITNESS CENTER
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
ACCT # TEL # CUSTOMER TELEPHONE DATE/TIME
HOME \WORK
12945 904 342 1441 904 342 1441 01-11-19
INSURANCE INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS
INSURANCE AGENT AUTHORIZED BY DELIVER PICK Up SHOP JOBSITE OTHER
POLICY NUNBER CLAIKM NURMBER APPOINTWENT COMPLETION DATE
paye 01-11-19 mie” L P 30PM gy pp LEAVE
CALISE OF LOSS EST. COST OF REPAIR SPECIAL INSTRUCT(ONS
DATE QF LOSS AUTHORIZED CODE PURCHASE ORDER NMVR REPAIR 1D
) MV-11500
YEAR MAKE MODEL BODY STYLE MILEAGE| LICENSE # 1D NUMVIBER STK. NQ.
arvy PART NO. DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE ~AMOUNT
1 04MC 48 X 99 7/8 - 1/4" MIRROR 298.30 298,30 298.30
CLEAR
2 PM60O1T PALMER MIRROR MASTIC (TUBE) 12.00 12.00 24,00
1 LAB5061 MIRROR LABOR 175.00 175,00 175.00
DIRECTION TO PAY: The glass listed has been replaced with like kind and quality ta my satisfacion, and] auwthorize myInsurance company § -« o .
to pay LEE & CATES GLASS, INC. directly. | agree that If not oovered by Insurance, ot if my Insurance company rejeots or only partially pays the SALES TAX . 0,00
due amount, the full balance is due and will be pald by the 10th of the month following involoe date, A FINANCE CHARGE of T 4% per T
month or 1822 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE willbe added to all past due acoounts, If colleotion is made by sult or othervise, | agres to T T
payinterest at the above rate untit the amount due Is paid, also oollection costs Including reasonable attoiney's fees and legal expenses. ~ TOTAL - o 497,30
INVOICE MUST ACCOMPANY ALL RETURNED MERCHANDISE ~ 153 CHARGE ON RETURNS, TEAMS NET 30. Lee & Cates —
Glass, Ino, guatantees ali produots and services against defeots for a pertod of 30 days f1im the date of purohase. All parts are new.
RECEIVED BY CUSTOMER SIGNATURE INV., BY: INSTALL BY!
RETURN OLD PARTS RATE METHOD QOF RPAY 2279 193
YES NO FLAT HOURLY CASH CHECK CHARGE




Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.0O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FOR:

Oakleaf Amenities Manager

and
Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: JANUARY 28, 2019
WEEK OF:1/18/19-1/24/19

W';?J(EED DESCRIPTION IJ}';'ST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
1/18/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/18/19 | MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1715-2315 6 30.00 180.00
1/19/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
1/20/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/22/19 | JOHN DRURY 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/23/19 | MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
1/24/19 | JONATHAN BROWN 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: ToTAL | $1260.00/2

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff’s Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

_ﬁ (230 oo
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2% UNLIMITED & 30 2019 g

]
BYo COPELANBNNNNDERUEVRODD Y

Order Confirmation

Thank you again for shopping at Pool Supply Unlimited. We hope you enjoy your new

purchase! Your order number is 03448670. Please see your order confirmation below:
Qrder Summary.

Order Date: 01/29/2019 Shipping Address:
Order Number: 03448670 GMS LLC
Jay Soriano
Shipping Carrier: Mixed 370 Oakleaf Village pkwy

Orange Park, FL 32065

ltems In This Order : 3

ltem # Description Price Qty Total
46548 Hammerhead Resort-21 Cleaner - 21" - 60' Cord & $1,677.97 2 $3,155.94
Charger | RESORT-21
143700 Immediate Shipping $95.00 2 $190.00
SubTotal: $3,345.94
Loyalty Points Earned: 334,594 Shipping: $270.00
Tax: $0.00

Total: $3,615.94 | 2—

Order Notes: Net 15 Terms***** Customer provided part number. Jonathan
If you have questions, please call us at (888) 836-6025.
Sincerely,

Pool Supply Unlimited Customer Service

poolsupplyunlimited.com

* Arrival dates vary based on shipping methods and the time your order was placed.

IMPORTANT
Do not discard the product packaging or boxes. No return will be accepted without the original packaging or
boxes.

Code to: Split 50/50

Double Branch Repair and Replacements
2.320.57200.63100 # ,307. 97

Middle Village Repair and Replacements
34-600-538-64000



S S q { )] X
W@@j@‘ﬂsut'e P Invoice Date 21112019
%«s " Invoice # 131295583844

1707 Townhurst Dr.

(800) 838-POOL (1665 Ters Il

\(Nww)_poo];ure,co.% ) Due Date 2/21/2019
PO #
Customer # 130AK102

Bill To Ship To

Oakleaf Village/Double Branch
c/o Double Branch Comm Dev
475 West Town Place Ste 114

Oak Leaf Plantation/ Double Branch
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park FL 32065

St Augustine FL 32092 2:32°572 4>
15
Item ID Description Qty | Units Amount

WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 1]ea 1,999.31
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1]ea 108.18

) ol

& o I
**A prepayment discount of 5% is available if the entire amount for 2019 is paid for by check or
ACH by January 31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poolsure.com or 1-800-858-POOL(7665) Total 2,107.49
if you have any questions.** Amount Due  $2,107.49
Remittance Slip
Customer Amount Due $2,107.49
130AK102 Amount Paid
Invoice #
131295583844 Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure

12120852244

PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372




From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - ROAN SILVA

{
|
')
L

Date: January 26, 2019 at 6:19 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com s
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com B sminimunidn

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

=]

LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 19, 2019
o RESIDENT — ROAN SILVA
ADDRESS — 592 CRYSTAL WAY, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
DEPOSIT was via VISA (2552)
= DATED: 1/7/19
« INVOICE#: 2
= BATCH#: 104
= SEQ#: 2
AMOUNT: $100.00

-]

o

; : ; ey : 2:300-3(9-[03
Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. LY2

Thank you.

Twill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, January 30, 2019 and THURSDAY, January 31, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate attention please
email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. Iwill respond at my earliest opportunity.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.Qalkl.eafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Iustead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.



SoutheastFitness
REPAIR

Equipment Repair & Maintenance

14476 Duval Place West, Suite 208 ® Jacksonville, FL 32218 Invoice# 10012A
Office: 904.683.1439 © Fax: 904.683.1624
southeastfitnessrepair@comcast.net

www.southeastfithessrepair.com

Facility Name: Double Branch Date: 16-Jan-2019
Facility Address:  Oakleaf Village Attn: Lynne 370 Oakleaf Village Payment is due within 30 days of
Parkway Orange Park, Florida 32065 invoice date.

Billing Address: ~ Oakleaf Village Attn: Lynne 370 Oakleaf Village
Parkway Orange Park, Florida 32065

Contact &

Phone:

Reason for call: BIMONTHLY PM VISIT
4 TREADMILLS
3 ELLIPTICALS .
2 BIKES B RS wciiairasimssiies
1 MULTI STATION
10 SINGLE STATIONS
$278.40
ROBERT AND KATHY

BERIVER
»’f; J

IAN 2 4 2019 &

Description Part # Part Cost QTyY Total
PM - TREADMILL: TREADMILL 20.00 4,00 80.00
PM - ELLIPTICAL/CROSSTRAINER/ARC/AMT: 15.00 3.00 45.00
ELLIPTICAL/CROSSTRAINER/ARC/AMT
PM - RECUMBENT/UPRIGHT BIKE: 10.00 2.00 20.00
RECUMBENT/UPRIGHT BIKE
PM - MULTI-STATION: MULTI STATION 20.00 1.00 20.00
PM - SINGLE-STATION: SINGLE-STATION 5.00 10.00 50.00
DISCOUNT: DISCOUNT DISCOUNT -11.60 1.00 -11.60
FLAT RATE FEE 75.00 1.00 75.00
Comments: Parts Total | 278.40
Tax | 0.00
Balance | 278.40

Technician: ROBERT PETERKIN

Thank you for your business.

Code to:
Double Branch Fitness Center

Facility Maintenance - Preventative

2-330-572-4720
265



Southeast Fitness Repair

SoutheastFITNESS
REPAIR

Equipment Repair & Maintenance

ESTIMATE

14476 Duval Place West, Suite 208 Date: Jan 18, 2019
Jacksonville, Florida 32218 All estimates are valid for 30 days
Office: 904.683.1439 Fax: 904.683.1624
Quote# : 919

Facility Name: Double Branch N 58 ([ T8 7 7 52 0
Facility Address: Oakleaf Village Attn: Lynne 370 Oakleaf Village ’ jj 3 f =3 f.}f

Parkway 0 JAN 3 0 2019 il

Orange Park 32065 - R B
ON-SITE POC: .

BY ;
Estimate For: Double Branch
Description Part # Each Qry. Total
TRUE - RBK - INTERMEDIATE SHAFT ASSY.:
TRUE - RBK - INTERMEDIATE SHAFT ASSY. ROZAL >130.00 40 3 130.00
TRUE - NON WARR. - TM - DECK: TRUE -
NON WARR. - TM - DECK 9CSTO003 $350.00 1.00 $350.00
TRUE - NON WARRANTY - TM - DRIVE BELT:
TRUE - NON WARRANTY - TM - DRIVE BELT FATHON 235.00 0 »35.00
TRUE - NON WARR. - TM - RUNNING BELT:
TRUE - NON WARR. - TM - RUNNING BELT e 5510,00 08 510,09
LABOR PER HOUR 1 TECH: LABOR PER HOUR $ 60.00 295 $135.00
1 TECH
TRAVEL 1 - 60 MILES: TRAVEL 1 - 60 MILES $ 65.00 1.00 $ 65.00
MINIMUM SHIPPING: MINIMUM SHIPPING MINIDAI $ 135.00 1.00 $ 135.00
SHIPPING

Comments: REPAIRS AND UPHOLSTERY. Subtotal $1,360.00
TRUE TM S/N 12-TCS500154A - RUNNING BELT-DRIVE BELT-DECK. Tax $0.00
TRUE BIKE S/N 11-RLC900836K - INTERMEDIATE SHAFT ASSY. (PER TRUE)
JAY 904-406-2200 TOTAL $1,360.00
LABOR HOUR IS ESTIMATED AND SUBIJECT TO CHANGE.

To approve this estimate, please sign below and fax to 904.683.1624
or you may email your acceptance to rosemary@southeastfitnessrepair.com

X

Date:

Code to:

Double Branch Repair and Replacements

2.320.57200.63100




M'st Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE
L

Location 917
Any questions regarding this statement, please call 904/353-4121 Page 001

FL

INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
11/26/18 | 9171418642 55.75
12/03/18 9171420600 55.75 ) [\
12/10/18 | 9171422563 55.75 ﬁa>~
12/17/18 | 9171424516 55.75
12/24/18 | 9171426434 55.7 O\ R ST S T 6
12/31/18 | 9171428404 55.75 o) 4% (5 W e i
1/07/19 | 9171430382 55.75 il sana o o019 1
1/14/19 | 9171432355 55.75 ay JAN o U A8 O
PPX? ccisanuinsrsesasnn
Code to:
2.330.57200.61100

Double Branch Fitness$ Janitorial

STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
1/21/19 999548 446.00
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
223.00 223.00
Charges, Payments and Credits received after the REMIT TO:
above statement date will reflect on the next UNIFIRST CORPORATION
statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice. ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1446 HAINES STREET
JACKSONVILLE FL. 32206
Please return This Stub With Your Payment
Statement Date:
1/21/19

REMIT TO:

UNIFIRST CORPORATION Invoices Paid

ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1446 HAINES STREET

JACKSONVILLE FL 32206 Amount Paid

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY O Customer Number

999548

ORANGE PARK FL 32065




. INVOICE NUMBER 217 14184645 REMIT TO:
v INVOICE DATE i /7ebS 18

CUSTOMER# (BILLTQ)  S'twi48
J AR NUMBER RTES UR6H1
%H CUSTOMER DOVBLE BRAMCH <DD
8

F’AYMENT AMOUNT §

nivisay
La4E FiAIMNEE
SAOT KSR TLLE

I IIIIHIHlllllilllillﬂ”lliilllli

o f:«\rr‘ 4-_11 s 0F
§ GTREET

L.r

3
4

H

- Please Detach.and Return With Payment -

206

il

1
I
i
1
1
i
I
\

-
/
d‘ UmiFipet Oerpnvation PAGE Q@i
! LASE HATNES vTREEY GRS TLLE FL 32006
4
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
; DET 1418840 L1SRs 1R DHARGE AR
1 - FIFHAE e P9Y5IE
CDOUBLE BRANCH DD M DOUBLE BHRAMCH CDD
; 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY ¥ 370 0AKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY
QR&N@& FARK  FL. 3006 M ORANGE PARK  FlL. 32065
o

Y FYou HAVE A GUESTION REGARDING THiS INVOIGE, CALL: CHIA TN 4 A TN URALD

A EREREAEE
F DEPT. m AMOUNT |AMOUNT | DATE

o AXaH OAKLEASY 1%, 30 AR
4R & OAKLEAF L 7. &5 VS RA
) M&T-4%6 ULET GREAT I @ 1%, 30 4r12 3
i DEFE CHARGE 17. GO
Y : . o
v . (S8 . S -
INVOICE SUE-TQTAL 55, 75

A

TOTAL SERVICE (HANGESL

-

;AMG$NT BUE.

THIS 18 YOUR ONLY

BOIL PICK UP COUNT

s

\-.
M
r

p

xS

[
o

IMVOE—~ NET

i

3G

et Aot e st is sttt b ' /’Z
t)//;
DAYS., PLEASE S1CM -
PT ___of NG

ey e

¥
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
o
|
|
!
l



- INVOICE NUMBER 17 1420400 REMITTO: UniFirst Cor p aTatiun
+ mvaEDAﬂz 1E/03018 1446 HAINES STREET
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) 9939840 JACIKBONY ILLE ARZQ6
J A/RINUMBER RTE# (2&10
~ CUSTOMER . DOUBLE BRANCH €CDD

asis
o

WM

wmmm

IW

—T

L

PAYMENTAMOUNT $

Yo . e R » e e mn
L
d Und Fivst Zorporating PAGE (3(21
B dAdd HR IMES STRERT SOUASTNV ILLE FL 32204
.
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
. FL7 LARNLDG 12,03/18 PSRRI LTl )
-~
= S—
- 799548, FITELE

= . g
[+ - -~y

UBLE BRANGH CDD
ARLEAS VILLAGE PRWY
NQ PARK  FL 32065

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OARLEAG VILLAGYE FPHRKWY
DRANGE PARK FL 32045

v

IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: QO SR 2

o

RUEH RHLO

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX ADJ. | ADD
DR DEPT. AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE
L. .. 4?(63“ D_("!KLE@%F 2 /1_‘:2 2
. ,. 4XéR OAKLEAF , 1‘ 7,a5 asiz i
D MAT-4X6 ULET GREAT I 2 15, 30 LY Y- Z
il DEFE GHARGE 17 50
) z _ o .
, INVGICE BUB-TOTAL ‘ 56 75
O .U TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES

 aMOuNT DUE

fhis| 18 YOUR ONLY TnvCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN

St : . .
Q01L FICK UP CGHNTbﬁﬂ SH B 0or NO

™
L
- |
- |
I
0 ‘ )
L1 g
™
[




D, INVOICE NUMBER P 14R2540 REMITTO: Ui iFivst {(ovrporation

+ INVOICE DATE 1210018 1444 HATNES 3TREET

B CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) 999548 JACKSOINVILLE Fi. J220&
» A/R NUMBER RTE# 02610

O || |
:'_J] PAYMENT AMOUNT $ l l l o ' l

18

- - Please Detach and Return W:th Payment -

"\‘
“j__ o e e e e e e e
d. Unifirst Jorparahion PAGE GO
! i 4 thNLa BTREET JACUEANVILILE FL. 533206
}
-
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
Y17 L ARBEAD 12,/10/18 HARTE HAEF1L

: . PRGN
,auBL* BRANCH DD

370 | OAKLEAG VILLAGE PRIy
“aam&ﬂ PARK FlL  2206%

PEIEAD
QUBLE BRANGH CDID
370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PHUMY
IRANMGE PARK  FL 320465

Uz U

IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: GO /235N

B ATER DEELO

i ‘
e A

D OEPT. AMOUNT | DATE | @TY. | UP
o 4KAH OAKLEAF L Arig 2

_ AX&H OAKLEAF f 7<a5 3712 1

D) MAT~4X4 ULET GREAT I 2 15. 3U 4412 2

ﬁﬂ DEFE CHARRE ‘ i7. 50

2 i |
INVDICE SUB-TOTAL 55. 75

TUTAL. SERVICE CHANGES

. i
AMOUNT DUE

,’} P
‘THI9115 YEIUR QNLY IMVCE~ MNET 30 DAYS., PLEABE SIGN
~ 3
- , . - . .
HH AEGILﬁFiCK LR COUNT . 5H NNWMWLPT~ 0T N
iy S
! /J’ kﬁz
' Py

-
~
—

3

¥

O z=0)

(.)

£



: INVOICE NUMBER FAT 145451 REMITTO: iniFivet Corporation

INVOICE DATE 1RA1T7/18 1a 44 HAINES STREET

CUSTOMER# (BILLTO) 999548 , GATKSONY TLLE ¥ s
| A/R NUMBER RTE# (2610
I CUSTiOMER DOUBLE BRANCH um

A lillliIIIIi!IllIiIlI!!llllllll

#
|
l .- Please Detach and Return With Payment - ) J

PO oo 340, . e 37, .M Ao i

PAYMENT AMOUNT §

r.....__..

CriaFiesd 6?1:;*-.'1 aval i R PAGE 001
LA RAaTRE STREREY SAGREON Y LLLE Fl.  3220&

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
Y17 14s4516 UEALTIN CHARGE L6871 1
)
y . 199@%4R FIFE4H
UBLE BRANGH CDD DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
) ARLEAG VILLAGE PKLY 370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKKY

HANGE 1PARK  Fl. 32065 RANGE PARK FL 32065
SRR EC T
IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: DAL T 210 TTEE DOELD

DEL.
QTy.

3
/

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE B“.LED TAX ADJ. ADD
)l DEPT. AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE

. AX&H . DAKLEAF = TR =
AXEH OAKLEAF 1 7. 65 sxav 1 !
) MAT-4X& UIST GREAT 1 2 1530 asiz 2
i . DEFE (HARGE 17 B o
; o ,
CIMVLRICE SUB~TOTAL 55, 75
) TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES
 AMOUNT DUE
\
-

J UTHIS IS YOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN /4L4574f

' L v
) ;
M S H

W SOIL PICK UP COUNT SH o pT oT NO)
o i |
;- i

; i
) z
/
.
- -
\‘ B j
4 R

§

- &
' 3



;_) INVOICE NUMBER F17 1424404 REMIT TO: UniFirst Corporatiosn
+ INVOIGE DATE 12724718 1446 HAINES STREET
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) 79548 WACKEONV ILLLE Fl. FRE06
S AR NUMBER RTE# 0R610
O |||
_ PAYMENT AMOUNT $ ‘
i8

_A .“ Please Detach- and Return With. Payment -

ﬂ UniFirsh Corporstion PAGE Q01
TA4E HATNES STRERT AR B TR Fl. 3206

..) _______________________ AN - S R s
B
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
917 1446404 12/24718 OHORGEGE &6BF1 1
B:RANC H CRD DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
;\. ‘EP\G YILLAGE PRIKY 70 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PRKWY
FL 320485 HRANGE FARK FlL. 320585

:) IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: OGS 053-4123 RTESH# g2410

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE BILLED TAX ADJ. ADD. | DEL.
DEPT. AMOUNT AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE | -QTY.
) Br12

4X6H OAKLEAF 2
L AXAH OAKLEAF 7.&5 3718 1
» . MAT-4Xe ULST GREAT I & 1% 30 4712 2
W DerE cHameE o 17. 50
INVDICE SUB-TOTAL _ 85,75
0 “roTAL SERVICE CHANGES
'AMGUFT DUE
CTHIS. IS YOUR OMLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN f{
mh T gHILTRICK UR COUNT $H BT ar ‘ﬁﬂf

O

00t pll®

O
T
w3y

@

o

C o U=

)



-~ RIE A, Wt & Rl W CORMNAT A B LUTRLTILLanN
“ e E 2 TPR L REMITTO: ) 444 HAINES BTREET
) [
+ cuSTomEns @iLTo) 777548 . JACKEONVTLL L 3mR06
vl R NUMBER DOUBLE BRANCH cnn

I lllll Il Illlllllll

e
=

@

Wi

*PA¥MENTAMOUNT‘$

o “TRIFTRS O arpo PEIEET PA 001 -
"} 1444 HAINES STRERT WECKEONGILLE FL O o206
o
91 7Nk ans 10PAE e EAYMENT. TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTBACT
SIHELE—— 5 soncan

JPOUBLE BRAMCH CDD

3“0&5

B3/ 55541

B P ETE A 1)
IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: T o

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX | ADJ. | ADD | DEL.
AMOUNT | AMOUNT |AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.

: éH DAKLEAF - 3 QBAQW : Fr2

O

S - 2 15.3Qf--'~fw~u_..1¢f18 2
| SR e CoL
g - V7. B0

'Jf5ahcxﬁ
55 7%

O

o

TﬂISii&. DUR DNLY LNVCE” NET 30 .DAYS. PLEASE SIGN - fv ~ﬁSKffr%‘ /

8) COUNT - 1; . SH T BT NS
. - — _ e \-‘-n.
! e T -
™
‘e’
-~ .
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U U U=EU O

—_ A : S
oEaVIFE HEREIN REANNEAEN 1Q DHIRQHANT TN A WRITTER CONTRANT A R A YT

e



S VR NUMBER 917 1430382 REMITTO (jniTinst Corporation

+ "ﬂgwEDﬁm 3/”"/19 1444 HAINEH STQ:ET

L) - ARNUMBER RTE# D26

8] : ‘ *PAYMENT%MQUNT $ < m o
w : ' o , : 3 N
A,\v”“ i o % z &
- ﬂ' UniFirst C.Jf*pi.}'! ation PAGE 01,
- 1446 HAINES STREET SECKETING TLLE FL. 32206
L)

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTBACT

, 17 1430060 AOTING CHARGE L6851
v

w g PIIRLE

ANCH HOUBLE BRANCH CDD
& AG, VILLAGE PRWY 370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY

RK :FL - 32065 ORANGE PARK  FL 32065

Q ¥ YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THTS INVOIGE, GALL: DO £

Feden g

RTEH DR&10

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE BII-LED TAX ADJ. ADD | DEL.
Q DEPT. AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.

;mya~uucm MAT 4X&H 506. 00 )
2R, 957 T Tane. wmol
1%.30 T V-72 ¥ - R~ I

?JU

L 17,80

Vg0

561,75

----- {50600

e g(’ : S
_x_J ..-j. N . LT e o - 7

U

\
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INVOICE NUMBER w4 e TO: e
O INVOIOE DATE ‘?11, 1432355 REMITTO: {im i irst Curpm*atimz
4 CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) é; 11%/ i9 14446 HAINES STREET
E) NHNUMMH 79548 dALK&DNViLLE 322

| E#
CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRANC (| CDD

 5§AYMENIAMOUNT $

i
o

IRV IIIIHIIIIH!IMIII!ﬂlﬂﬂﬁ

{I?Iease Detach_'ﬂa:nd Return thh Payment -

{d

. 'ﬂ' UniFirst Car pﬁ‘?“é‘{.Auﬁ PASE 0o
=, I 1446 HATNES BTREET JHCKEBRNVILLE Fi. 382054
- llNVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
o @1? 1432355 1714419 CHARGE 648711
o/ . _
. 999548
‘,,\ DOUBLE BRANCH {DD
(- f G UILLAGE FRKY 370 OAKLEAR VILLARE BPHRWY

ﬁﬂ ﬁﬂﬁ PARK ORANGE RARK FlL. 32045

AL RACIW TR N Bk ATy O8s

~ TCAL:
o’

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TAX apJ. | apo | DEL.
O DEPT. AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE | aTY.

o MBYO-LOGO MAT 4X6H | 4 \G06. 00
_ L AXGH DAKLEAF .. 3 Seaes V- T ¥
o MAT~4X6. GREAT IMF 2. oz 5. 30 i2/18° 2
%FH. .. DEFE. CHARGE 17. 50
O o . .
561, 75 ‘
-~ -
O )V.\_{; -',‘F.v
s
e !
™y
V L% AL AR . ! . .
o t;.‘THIS:IS YGUR-QQLY INVCE- NET 30 DAYS, PLEASE SIGN \SZRin(;%1:€@/1
L SRILLR: CSH . PT o1 NO
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o
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Governmental Management Services, LLC =
1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2039
Invoice Date: 1/22/19
Due Date: 1/22/18

Bill To: Case:
Double Branch COD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL. 32002
Description ‘ Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Event Slaff through January 17, 2019 31.41 25,00 785.25
™ f' "
ArrenTied ?""‘Jf/’\ Ve
?, 3 3 [@ci P4 i@ :3
9z
Total $785.25
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $785.25

A
Y o¢ 24 s 19



Governmental Management Services, LL.C
atjde Mi Bhyvel,, Buildi 0, Sutke 347 ackaoy 0 (3 z

Facility Event Staff Service Hours

Ruantify Begcription Rate  Amount

31.41  Facility Event Staff $ 2500 $ 78525

Cavers Peried End: Janurary 17, 2019

Amenities Ravenue # 2-369-103



Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FOR:

Oakleaf Amenities Manager

and
Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 2019
WEEK OF:1/25/19-1/31/19

w%;fso DESCRIPTION IJ}Z‘ST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
1/25/19 | BEN SIMMONS 1815-2315 6 30.00 180.00
1/25/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/26/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/27/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/28/19 | BEN SIMMONS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/29/19 | JONATHAN BROWN 1703-2303 6 30.00 180.00
1/30/19 | MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
1/31/19 | DAVID VOLLER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL | $1440.00/2
4 720.%°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mai! to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West

Invoice

. Date [nvoice #
Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL, 32257 21172019 27
Bill To
Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Descripticn Rale Amotni
Janitorial Services - February 2019/ Amenity 2,079.00 2,079.00
1,320,512, bVoo
247
Total $2,079.00
RM b\)

'Z.llri‘q




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West

Invoice

. Date Invoice #
Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL 32257 2172019 238
Bili To
Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
81, Augustine, FL 32092
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amotnt
Janitorial Services - February 2019/ Fitness Center 1,005.42 1,00542
2,333,870, btto
2977
Total $1,005.42
Rines)

3 .4, 48




From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Ce:

Oakleaf Venues venuerenials@oakleafresidents.com
DBCDD refund of deposit request - LINDA REID
February 4, 2019 at 2:43 PM

Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com

Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good afterncon Hannah, 2.300.369- 103

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity: S b

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — JANUARY 26, 2019
o RESIDENT — LINDA REID - CHECK NEEDS TO BE PAYABLE TO: SUPERIOR
CHRISTIAN ACA
o ADDRESS — 516 MILLSTONE DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $:00.00
x DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on VyStar:
DATED: 1/11/19
CHECK#: 435
DEPOSITED: 1/12/19
AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any guestions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, February 6, 2019 and THURSDAY, February 7, 2019, therefore, [f you require inumediate attention piease
email me or leave a message at 9o4-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. T'will respond at my earliest opporhmity,

Wanda McReynolds —~ Venue Coordinator, QakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
{904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.Oakl.eafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e~-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidertial and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individnal
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.



ADVANCED DISPOSAL
CLAY COUNTY - PB
7580 PHILIPS HWY
JACKSONVILLE FL 32285
I

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

C/O DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK; FL. 32085

Pay By Phone: 1-877-720-1583
Phone PIN: 1270063350000

Advanced Disposal is a company bringing fresh ideas and

e L L

ions 1o a ciean enviranment, How can we further help
business or home become greener and cleaner? Visit

t www.AdvancedDisposal.com.

uld you have questions about charges, please see the
back of this invoice, call your service representative or go to

www.AdvancedDisposal.com.

*{Thank you for your business!

Account information Previous Balance $716.23
Account Number PB00B335 | Payments and Adjustments $0.00
Site Number 0000 - .
Invoice gateb January 31, 2099 | OAKLEAF PLANTATION RECREATION CENTER (0001)
Invoice Number  PBOBO0S36719 | 570 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY ORANGE PARK, FL -
Account Summary R
Previous Bajance $716.23 Y : :
Payments/Adjustments . '$0.00 Date M.l.m Bg.fﬂm Q:! M—ﬁgﬁ Amm
Current Invoice Amount . '$710.52 | 1.00 - 6.00YD:COMM FL TRASH (0041} o
' 01/31/18  FUEL SURCHARGE SC130652 1.00 62.23 62.23
L 0173119 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 5C130651 1.00 99,84 99.84
Amount Due "$1’426'_75 01/31119 TRASH STANDARD 1.00 416.00 416,00
Due Date Upon Receipt SERVICE:
Invoice Breakdown | 010INS-011/8
Current $710.52 S
30 days - past due $716.23 *- “Clay Co Franchise Fee 578,07 94.23
60 days - past due $0.00 SITE TOTAL 672.30
90 days - past due $0.00
013119 COMPLIANCE AND SC130723 1.00 32.86 32.86
I¢'s easy being Green...sign up BUSINESS IMPACT
for ebill and auto pay at
hitp:/#wvew. AdvancedDisposal.comibilipay CHARGE
Contact Us Clay Co Franchise Fee 32.86 5.36
(004) 783-7000
JacksonvilleFL@AdvancedDisposal.com Current Charges $710.52
- - - Amount Due $1,426.75
Thank you for doing business with N
Advanced Disposal Services.
How to Pay Your Bill
Online Bill Pay (3 Pay by Mail 4\ Pay by Phone t
Great for regular payments 4 Best for sending a regular check Good for a one time payment

Visit www.advanceddisposal.comfblipay
to enroll in online bl pay methods.

With the Advanced Disposal online bill
payment system, you are able to:

+ Make a ane-time payment

» Setup your account for automatic
recurring payments

if you would like assistance, please contact
us at 1-800-355-2108 and we will be happy
to assist you in getting set up,

Please mat! your check made payable to
|Advanced Disposal to address listed below.

Please do not send correspondencs to this
address.

Please assist us by including the
remittance portion (the perforated bottom
section of your invoice} along with your
icheck or monay order to ensure your
payment is posted quickly and accurately.

Calf 1-877-720-1583 to maka your payment
by phone.

To ensure fastest service, please have your
Phone PIN ready, which can be found at
the top of your invoice.

We accept MasterCard, Visa, American
Express and Discover. An automated veoice
service will process your payment. This
loption is ideal for making single payments.

0 Advanced Disposal

ADVANCED DISPOSAL
CLAY COUNTY - PB

7580 PHILIPS HWY
JACKSONVILLE FL 32256

Please Send All C pond o Above Add:

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

[

o0
Printed on recycled paper &

Please check box for address change
and print new address on reverse side,

Due Date: Upon Receipt

1F PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILt OUT BELOW.

CARD HUMBER AMOUNT PAID

. CHECKCARD USING FO

PAYMENT

dwvisa

I masTER CARD

SIGNATURE EXP.DATE

1 american exp.

[ oiscover
ACCOUNT # INVOICE # AMT. ENCLOSED
PB006335 PBO000936719
INVOICE TOTAL BALANCE DUE
$710.52 $1,426.75

Gustomer Billing Address:

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

C/O DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

Remit Payment To:

(Please de not send CASH via mail}
Advanced Disposat

Clay County - PB

PO BOX 743019

ATLANTA GA 30374-3019

ITELT liznl|i]||1||ii;|§"|ih!|:||in“ml“llh“il]lh

PB 00bL335 0000 G319 GDOGA3L7L9 0DO7LO52 GOL42L75 1

34q



HOW TO READ YOUR BILL

LOC, FORMATION To contact Ad: Dispesal specific about your invoice and servics, please correspond to ths emall, phona
number and address set forth en the front of lhe Involce.

CUSTOMER BILLING ADDRESS AND CUSTOMER SERVICE ADDRESS Advanced Disposal's invoice reflects the most recent billing and service information provided by you. If your
address has chahged, please notify your focal Advanced Disposal office,

ACCOUNT INFORMATION AND ACCOUNT SUMMARY The Account Summary lists your balances, payments and adustments and invoice amount for the current period. The Previcus
Balancs includes amounts billed previousty for which Advanced Disposal has not yet received payment. This section also inciudes the Invoice Date which is the date that the
Invaice was generated and mailed to you.

AMOUNT DUE The Ameunt Due Includes all service charges, fess of assessments, and any adjustments, as well as all applicable taxes and governmental charges and fees
which are due and payable upon receipt Advanced Disposal may charga a Jate fee on el past due balances up to the maximurm rate allowed by faw.

EXPLANATION OF CHARGES Advanced Disposal's invoices may Inciude various charges and fees {"Charges”}. Thesa Charges are the result of vardous internal and externat
tactors that kmpact otr business and are not represented to be an offset or pass through of Conractor's actual costs whather taken colfectively or with respect to aach catsgory,
ror are they representative of acfual taxes and surcharges imposad by or ramitled fo a governmental agency. Rather, they ars inlended to address a portion of varlatis mpacts on

Advanced Disposal business an a companywide basis. Stich Charges, Including the examples below, also reflect the nesd to achieve an fing margin ptable to Ad d Disposal.
Enviropmental Ciiarae The Charge is asap af the invoiced amount {exclisive of laxes and other Charges) and Is intendad
to address varlous Tmpacts fated with and di of wasta in an sound manner,
Complance and Business impact Charge The Compliance and Business impast Charge [s asap of the s invoiced amount (exclusive of taxes
and aiher Charges) to help address campeanywide impacis iated with and i 25 welt as intemal and extemai initiatives and requirements designed ta
anticipate and enhance the safsty, y and of. Disposal's

Charde Th inistrative Chargs is to address P fide impacts i vith bilting, by way of axampfa and net fimited o,
collactien functions, print mail, tock box services, bank chargdes, and bad debt A discounted charge may be applfed in some i for pap biling and
payments,
Eneigy Charme The Energy Charge Is asap ge of a Ci s total invoice amount {exclusiva of laxes and ofher Charges) fo address direct and
indlrect energy costs with Ad: d Disp wihich ate subject fo volatite and unp ions in market itions for the energy
canstrned by our business and oparations. The Enetgy Charge varies bassd on changes to energy costs which are publis bya ized third parly index.
Other Charges Additlonal Charges may be assessed due to other reasons suich as new or setviee or equif new of addtlonal fees or charges imposed on
Disposal by or fes {such as franchise fess}, restmad or discontinued service, extra pickups, stc. When Incutred, such Charges wilt

appaer sepatately on the front of the involce.
For additiona! Information, please contact your focal Advanced Disposal office or visit us at www.AdvancedDisposat.com.

ADVANCED DISPOSAL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE OR CONSENT TOADJUST FOR CHANGES IMPACTING ITS
BUSINESS OR TO ACHIEVE, AMONG OTHER THINGS, AN OPERATING MARGIN ACCEPTABLE TO ADVANCED DISFOSAL. Consant to any changes, if required, may be svidenced
verbally, in writing, or by the actfons and practices of the padies, including payment of the invaiced amount. if you do not object in writing within thidy days of the Invoice date,

then you shall have conclusively agreed that such Invelce is cormect in all requests, whather paid or not.

IMPORTANT MESSAGES This is an area of the front of the involce designated for spacial nolificetions, Including changes in payment terms. Further, we periodically review and revise
our company's ganerai service gukdelines, therafore, please also visk our website to read special tenms and condiffons that may apply.

PAYMENT REMITTANCE Please remit payment to the addrass noted on the perforated portion of tha invoice, which should be Included with your payment, Please do ot send cash via mail.
L SiN CUSTO! S Slate and focat laws require yona in to recycle paper, offica paper, 3 b and i faod and

containers. Yard wasie, tires, appifances, motor oil and lead acld battefies must be recycled as welt but may not be included i your recycling service. Piaase canlacl your locat Advanced
Disposat office for more infarmation regarding your recycling sarvice and recycling options in your area,

Change of Address

Please print correct address below:

Name

Address

Clty State Zip

Phone (Home) Phone (Mobile) Phone (Work)

Email




/)
Advanced
Disposal

ADVANCED DISPOSAL
CLAY COUNTY - PB

7580 PHILIPS HWY
JACKSONVILLE FL 32256

RETURN SERVICE REQUEST!

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

C/O DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY:
ORANGE PARK, Fl. 32085

Pay By Phene: 1-877-720-1583

Phone PIN: 1270063350000

Advanced Disposal is a company bringing fresh ideas and
solutions {o a clean environment, How can we further help
your business or home become greener and cleaner? Visit

us at www.AdvancedDisposal.com.

Shoutd you have questions about charges, please see the
back of this invoice, call your service representative or go to

www.AdvancedDisposal.com.

Thank you for your business!

Account Information Previous Balance $1,440.00
Account Number PBOOB33S | 1224118 LOCKBOX AUTOMATED -$719.81
Site Number 0000 | 122418 LOCKBOX AUTOMATED -$720.19 61 00
invoice Date December 31, 2018 | Pavm nd Adiustments -$1,440.
invoice Number PB0000932959 yments a 1 ’
Account Summ CAKLEAF PLANTATION RECREATION CENTER (0C01)
Account summary
Previous Balance $1,440.00 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY ORANGE PARK, FL
Payments/Adjustments -$1,440.00
Current Invoice Amount $716.23 | pate  Description Reference Qty Unit Price Amount
1.00 - 6,00YD:COMM FL TRASH (001} )
Amount Due $716.23 | 1231118 FUEL SURCHARGE 5C128789 1.80 67.14 67.14
Due Date Upon Receipt | 1231118 ENVIRONMENTALFEE  SC126788 100 9984 9984
12131118 TRASH STANDARD 1.00 418,00 416.00
invoice Breakdown SERVICE:
Curent $716.23 8-12, 8
30 days - past due $0.00 T2/018-12731t
80 days - past due $0.00
90 days - past due $0.00 Clay Co Franchise Fee 582.98 95.03
SITE TOTAL 678.01
it's easy being Green...sign up
. for ebllt and auto payat 12/31/18  COMPLIANCE AND 5C128825 1.00 32.86 32.86
hitp:/www.AdvancedDisposat.comibillpay BUSINESS IMPACT
CHARGE
Contact Us
(904) 783-7000 .
JacksonvilleFL@AdvancedDisposal.com Clay Co Franchise Fee 32.88 5.36
Thank you for doing business with
Advanced Disposal Services,
2-32.572 349
How to Pay Your Bill
Online Bill Pay Q“ Pay by Mail 4‘ Pay by Phone t
Great for regular payments Best for sending a regular check Good for a one time payment
Visit www.ad idisposal.com/blllpay Please mall your check made payable to

to enroli in online bill pay methods,

With the Advanced Disposail online bill
payment system, you are able to:

+ Make a ane-time payment

- Setup your account for automatic
jrecurring payments

If you would like assistance, please contact

us at 1-808-356-2108 and we will be happy
to assist you in getting set up.

0 Advanced Disposal

ADVANCED DISPOSAL
CLAY COUNTY - #B

7580 PHILIPS HWY
JACKSONVILLE FL 32256

Please Send All Correspondence to Above Address

Advanced Disposal to address listed below.

Please do not send correspondence o this
address.

Please assist us by inciuding the
remittanice portion (the perforated bottom
section of your invoice) along with your
check of money order fo ensure your

pay t is posted quickly and accuratsly.

Calf 1-877-720-1583 to make your payment
by phone.

To ensure fastest service, please have your
Phone PIN ready, which can be found at
the top of your invaice,

We accept MasterCard, Visa, American
Express and Discaver. An automated voice
service will process your payment. This
option is ideal for making singte payments.

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

[l

Due Date: Upon Receipt

1 PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL QUT BELOW,

CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT

CARD HUMBER AMOUNT PAID D V!SA
[} masteER CARD
BIGNATURE EXF. DATE E] AMERICAN EXP.
1 piscover
ACCOUNT # INVOICE # AMT. ENCLOSED
PB006335 PB0000932959
INVOICE TOTAL BALANCE DUE
$716.23 $716.23

Customer Billing Address:

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

C/O DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
CRANGE PARK, FL 32065

Remit Payment To:

(Please do not send CASH via mail)
Advanced Disposal

Clay County - PB

PO BOX 743019

ATLANTA GA 30374-3019

'Iflllfl'}ll'*luHl"l'il"ill!illI‘”'I‘I"“m'“i'l'llill'h

T
Printed on recycled paper &

Please check box for address change
and print new address on reverse side.

IS e

PB 00LZ35L 0000 123118 0000932%95% BOO7ibe23 0GO71623 I

ANBEAROEET TG Ea oy



HOW TO READ YOUR BILL

CAL OFFICE AND COI To contact Adh d Disposal specific questions about your lnvolce and service, please comespond bo the emali, phone
numbsr and address set forth on the front of the involce,

SS AND CUS SS Advanced Disposals invoice reflects the most recant billlng and setvice Information provided by you. if your
address has changed, pleasa potlfy your local Advanced Dispesat office.

O} D ACCOUNT. The Account y Hisls your batances, 2nd adjt and Involce amount for the current period, The Pravious
Balance inchudes amounts billed previously for vihich Advanced Disposal has not yet received payment This section also Includes the Invalce Date which is fhe date that the
invoice was generated and maifed to you,

AMOUNT DUE The Amount Due inchides alf saivice charges, fees or assessments, and any adjusbments, as welf as ai applicable taxes and governmental charges and fees
which afe due and payable upon recelpt. Advanced Disposal may charge 3 late fee on all past due balances up to the maximum rate aliowed by lav.

EXPLANATION OF CHARGES Advanced Disposal's invaleces may inciude variotss charges and feas ("Charges”). These Charges are the resuit of various Inlernal and externat

factors that impact our business and are not represented to be an offset or pass through of Contractor’s actua! costs whether faken coltectively or with respect to each category,

nor are they representative of actual taxes and surcharges imposed by or remitted te a governmentat agency. Rather, they are intended to address a porion of various impacts on
‘Advanced Disposal business on a companywida basis, Such Charges, Including the examples below, also reflect the need to achieve an cperating margin o d Disposal.

Ccharge The Envit Charge is asap of the 's invoived amaunt { fve of taxes and other Charges) and Is Intended
lo address various envi impacts with and disposing of waste in an envi sound manner.

Comp{lance and Busil Tha Complfance and Business Impact Charge is asap of the 's involced amotnt {exclusive of taxes
and other Charges) to help address pany impaets i with ght and pli as weil as Intarnal and extemat inffiatives and requt designed to
antfcipate and enhance the safely, fency and af, Di I3 i{

P P

The A istrative Charge is {o address pany irnpacts i with customer biffing, by way of exampie and not limited to,
collection functions, print mall, fuck box setvices, bank charges, and bad dabt. A discounted charge may be applied in soma i far bifiing and
payments.

Energy Chame The Enargy Charge is asap ofal 's {ota fnvelce amount {exclusive of taxes and cother Charges) lo address direct and
indirect energy costs with Disposal' i which are subject lo volatie and ictab tons in market for the energy

consuned by our business and operations. The Energy Charge varies based on changes to energy costs which are i by a nationall izad {hird party Index,

COthar Charges Additional Charges may be assassed due fo other reasons such as new o7 addii service or new or additional fees or charges imposed on
Dispasal by o¢ OF reg: y agencles {such as franchise fees), resumed or discontinued sarvice, exira pickups, etc. When incurred, such Charges wht
appear separalely on lhe front of the invoice.

For additional information, please conlact your local Advanced Disposal office of visit us at www AdvancedDisposal.com.

ADVANCED DISPOSAL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE OR CONSENT TOADJUST FOR CHANGES IMPACTING ITS
BUSINESS OR TO ACHIEVE, AMONG OTHER THINGS, AN OPERATING MARGIN ACCEPTABLE TO ADVANCED DISPOSAL. Consent te any changes, if required, may be evidenced
verbally, In wriling, or by the actions and practices of the padies, including payment of the involced amount. i you do nat object in writing within thirty days of the invoice date,

than you shall have conclusively agreed that such Invoics [s cerrect in alf requests, whether paid or not,

IMPORTANT MESBAGES This is an area on tha front of the invoice designated for special nofifications, Including changes In payment terms. Furiher, we periodically raview and revise
our company’s general sarvice guidetines, therefore, please also visk our website to read special terms and conditions that may apply.

PAYMENT REMITTANCE Please remit payment to the address notad on the perforated portion of the invoice, which should ba included with your payment. Please do not send cash via maf,
WISCONSIN CUSTOMERS Stale and lacat laws require everyons in Wisconsin to racycle paper, office paper, i and testi i i feod and

contalners. Yard wasts, tiras, appliances, molor ol and lead acid batteries must ba reeycled as well but may not be inclided in your recyeling service. Please contact your focal Advanced
Disposat office for mora Information regarding your recycling service and recycling eptians in your area.

Change of Address
Please print correct address below:

Name

Address

City State Zip

Phone {Home) Phone {Mobile} Phone (Work)

Email




y D Account Inforimation
. — Account Number PBO06335
Advanced Site Number 0000
Disposal Invoice Date December 31, 2018
OAKLEAF PLANTATION Invoice Number PBG000932959
/O DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
370 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY Page 3 of 3

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

Current Charges (Continued)

Current Charges $716.23
Amount Due $716.23




Remit To:

Clay County Sheriff's Office
PO Box 548/901 N. Orange Ave

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Invoice Number: S5108735
invoice Date: 2/6/2019
(904) 284-7575
Page: 1
Attn: Fiscal - Accounts Receivable
Bill Ship
To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD To:  QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD
MVCDD & DBCDD MVCDD & DBCDD
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
JAVIER SORIANO JAVIER SORIANO
e Customer 1D €0000168
e P.O. Number
P.O. Date 2/6/2019
Due Date 2/21/2019 Qur Order No
Terms Net 15 Days SalesPerson
2:32-872-5yshp
2y5
{tem/Description Unit Order Qtv Quantitv Unit Price Total Price
Fees-2nd Employment Admin Fee-JANUARY 193 193 5.00 965.00/ %
2019 $H82. 50
Fees-2nd Employment Scheduling 15 15 25.00 375.00/ 2
H#1%7.%°
Amount Subject to Sales Tax USQ Subtotal: 1,340.00
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,340.00 Invoice Discount: 0.00
Tax 0.00
Total USD: 1.340.00/2

J670.°°



OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1172018 6799[SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/2/2019 6805|WASE, BEN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/3/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/4/2019 6799|SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/4/2019 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/6/2019 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 4.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/7/2019| 7137|BROWN, JONATHAN 5.50.
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/8/2019 6905|WASE, BEN 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/9/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/10/2019 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/11/2018 6534|SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/11/2019 6534|SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00 |
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/12/2019 6028|WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/12/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/13/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/15/2019 7137{BROWN, JONATHAN 4.50
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/16/2019 6905|WASE, BEN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/17/2018 6799|SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/18/2019 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/18/2019 6839/SMiTH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/19/2019 6839{SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/20/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/22/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/23/2019 6028 |WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/24/2019 7137|BROWN, JONATHAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/25/2019 6534 SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/25/2019 6799|SIMANDL, WAYNE A, 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/26/2019 6799|SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/27/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/28/2019 6534{SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/28/2019 7137|BROWN, JONATHAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/30/2019 6028|WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 1/31/2019 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 6.00

TOTAL

193.00




00000133

® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 01/31/2019

. 4 Orange Park District %
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 2 :
Aouchisone Bt Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Customer Name 1 Primary Person No.
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sub 1 Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due

1121032-1 4995700  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 1,505.00 -1,505.00 .00 895.00 895.00
4995718 12/12/2018  01/14/2019 574,00 -574,00 .00 42.00 42.00
5217088  12/12/2018 01/14/2019 2,600.00 -2,600.00 .00 2,421.00 2,421.00
5347943  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 115.00 -115.00 .00 70.00 70.00
5379615  01/03/2019 01/31/2019 2,141.00 -2,141,00 .00 2,141.00 2,141.00
5715289  01/03/2019  01/31/2019 98.00 -98.00 .00 98.00 98.00
5774021 12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25,00
6875140  12/08/2018 01/10/201% 36.00 -36.00 .00 29.00 253.00
6912612  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912620  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 25,00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25,00
6912653  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912661 12/12/2018  01/14/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912687  12/12/2018 01/14/2019 25.00 -25.00 .ao 25.00 25.00
6912695  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 26,00 -26.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912703 12/12/2018  01/14/2019 30.00 -30.00 .00 31.00 31.00
6912729  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 30.00 30.00
6912737  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912752 12/12/2018  01/14/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912760  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 29.00 29.00
6912778  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912786  12/08/2018 01/10/201% 30.00 -30.00 .00 26.00 26,00
6912810  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912828  12/11/2018  01/11/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912836  12/11/2018 01/11/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25,00
6912869  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912877  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912893  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 00 25.00 25.00
6912901 12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00

' 6912919  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00

6912927  12/08/2018 01/10/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912943  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 32.00 -32.00 .00 32.00 32.00
6912950  12/11/2018  01/11/2019 26.00 ~26.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912968  12/12/2018 01/14/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00
6912976  12/12/2018  01/14/201% 26.00 -26.00 .00

* Credits only affect the account they are associated with.
Credits in the Totat Due column will be applied to that account's next billing.

A late charge of $5.00 or § percent of the delinquent amount {which ever is greater) witl be added t
your account, i payment is not received within 24 days of billing,
When Paying in Person: Bring entire bitl with you,
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment.

Group Invoice 8423
Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

I included dditional t
P.0. Box 308 " as a donation to Project Share
Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308 to help those in need.
Matling Address Correction: $
911 Emergency Address: Payment Amount
: Write Pri P No. on chack ’
Return this coupon | (e T e o on e
your payment Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Previous Balance Due .00
Current Charges Due 7,436.00
Due Date 02/14/2019
74909-1A Total Amount Due 7,436.00
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649



00000134

® (lay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 61/31/2019
¢ 4 Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 3
AToucheone ¥l Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
| Customer Name | primary Person No,
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sub ID Account From To Batance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
7131527 12/12/2018  01/14/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 27.00 27.00
7332257  12/08/2018  01/10/2019 206.00 -206.00 .00 242.00 242.00
7332265  01/03/2019  01/31/2019 212.00 -212.60 .00 212.00 212.00
8684243  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26,00
8763369  12/12/2018  01/14/2019 610.00 -610.00 .00 517.00 517.00
Subtotal 7,436.00



00000135

® (lay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

. 4 Orange Park District @
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 4 é
ATouchstone Ereter Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
clayelectric.com
Sub D1 Acct # 4995700 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 71715 72133 20 8360 34 499570 81671894
Previous Bitl Amount 1,505.00
invoice Payment -1,505.00
Dem Read 1.540 Previous Balance 00
Dem Use 30.800 Energy 679.67
' Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 8360 KWH 145,46
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 21.73
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 24.20
Operation Round Up 0.94
CURRENT CHARGES 895.00
TOTAL DUE 895.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 6729 6733 40 160 34 499571 17287884
Previous Bill Amount 574.G0
Invoice Payment -574.00
Dem Read 0.000 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 0.000 Energy 13.01
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 160 KWH 2,78
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.99
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.37
Operation Round Up 0.85
CURRENT CHARGES 42.00
TOTAL DUE 42.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5217088 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSD  01/14/2019 94400 94722 80 25760 34 499532 81671876
Previous Bill Amount 2,600.00
Invoice Payment -2,600.00
Dem Read 0.650 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 52.000 Energy 1,545.60
Access Charge 80.00
Pemand 226.20
Power Cost Adjustment X 25760 KWH 448,22
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 58.94
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 62.04
CURRENT CHARGES 2,421.00
TOTAL DUE 2,421.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLYD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 67445 67882 1 437 34 534794 11582907
Previous Bill Amount 115.00
Invoice Payment -115.00
CURRENT CHARGES 70.00
TOTAL DUE 70.00
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A Touchstone Euergym
Cooperative

® (lay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

5

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1§ Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION QAKS BLVD #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
PDem Read 6.310 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.310 Energy 35.53
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 437 KWH 7.60
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 1.69
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 2.14
Operation Round Up 0.04
CURRENT CHARGES 70.00
TOTAL DUE 70.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bitl Amount 2,141.00
Invoice Payment -2,141.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Small Outdoor Light 1,375.09
Pole 633.50
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 51.47
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 80.34
Operation Round Up 0.60
CURRENT CHARGES 2,141.00
TOTAL DUE 2,141.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5715289 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 1591 CANOPY QOAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 98.00
Invoice Payment -98.00
Dem Read Previgus Balance 00
Dem Use Small Qutdoor Light 91.67
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.35
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 3.67
Operation Round Up 0.31
CURRENT CHARGES 98.00
TOTAL DUE 98.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 344 347 1 3 34 577402 40591048
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.05
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Opetation Round Up 0.19
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchstone Encrgym
Cooperative F 22

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 6

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6875140 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mule Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 6129 6169 1 40 34 687514 26220782
Previous Bill Amount 36.00
Invoice Payment -36.00
Dem Read Previgus Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 3.25
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 40 KWH 0.70
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.69
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 1.03
Operation Round Up 0.33
CURRENT CHARGES 29.00
TOTAL DUE 29.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912612 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 608 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 7 8 1 1 34 691261 11007694
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 0.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.39
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912620 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 304 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 18457 18458 1 1 34 691262 26220995
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 0,02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.39
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 . Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 11499 11512 1 13 34 691265 50801500
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Dafe: 01/31/2019

f 4 Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BH.LING DETARL Page 7
Aouchsgone Pt % Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904'272'2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.06
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 13 KWH 0.23
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.12
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912661 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 602 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days L.ocation Meter
GS 01/14/2019 17789 17789 1 0 34 691266 26220998
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912687 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 10104 10105 1 1 34 691268 26220997
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
{nvoice Payment -25.00
Pem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 0.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.39
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DiST Loc 529 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 16064 16083 1 19 34 691269 26220996
Previous Bit! Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.54
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 19 KWH 0.33
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.97
Operation Round Up : 0.52
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00

AT b
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 01/31/2019

.- Orange Park District @
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAH Page 8
ATtuchaone Enerer i Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Cooperative F X,

904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric,com
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912703 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curt Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 54533 54594 1 61 34 691270 25203257
Previous Bill Amount 30.00
Invoice Payment -30.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 4,96
Access Charge - 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 61 KWH 1.06
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.75
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.09
Operation Round Up 0.14
CURRENT CHARGES 31.00
TOTAL DUE 31.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3860 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days {.ocation Meter
GS 01/14/2019 13885 13929 1 44 34 691272 24808397
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 3.58
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 44 KWH 0.77
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.70
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.04
Operation Round Up 0.91
CURRENT CHARGES 30.00
TOTAL DUE 30.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION QAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 16500 16515 1 15 34 691273 26220993
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 15 KWH 0.26
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.93
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 20582 20613 1 31 34 691275 24808306
Previous Bitl Amount 27.00
invoice Payment -27.00
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
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® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

. 4 Orange Park District @
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 9 :
ATouchitone Ererers Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904’272"2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Lacation Meter
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.52
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 31 KWH 0.54
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.67
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.01
Operation Round Up 0.26
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912760 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3800 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 40149 40185 1 36 34 691276 24808305
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Bem Use Energy 2.93
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 36 KWH 0.63
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.68
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1,02
Operation Round Up 0.74
CURRENT CHARGES 29.00
TOTAL DUE 29.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 9112 9128 1 16 34 691277 26251620
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912786 Name ODOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 16630 16638 1 8 34 691278 24808352
Previous Bill Amount 30.00
invoice Payment -30.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00




® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 01/31/2019

¢ 4 Orange Park District %
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 10
”"“‘“‘é‘;‘;ﬁ‘;‘:{g" Orange Park FL 32065-5798
T 904-272-2456 Web Address

00000141

clayetectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Demn Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.65
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 8 KWH 0.14
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912810 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 22535 22535 1 0 34 691281 24808307
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Pem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 728 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/11/2019 8571 8571 1 0 32 691282 27670047
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912836 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/11/2019 9187 9190 1 3 32 691283 27670045
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.05
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.19
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

(4 Orange Park District :
734 Blanding Bivd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 11
A e Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayetectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/10/2019 27534 27534 1 0 34 691286 26003425
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.5%
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
SubiD 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr - Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 17526 17551 1 25 34 691287 26251622
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Pem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.03
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 25 KWH 0.44
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 0.99
Operation Round Up 0.88
CURRENT CHARGES 28,00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912893 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 576-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 11830 11830 1 0 34 691289 26251619
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub B 1 Acct # 6912501 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/201% 10036 10036 1 0 34 691290 25007136
Previous Bill Amount 25,00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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A Touchstone Energy%
Cocperative ¥ /%

® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

. B

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Page

Sub 1B 1 Acct # 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 15104 15104 1 0 34 691291 26251621
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912927 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/10/2019 9016 9016 1 0 34 691292 25007134
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.5%9
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days { ocation Meter
GS 01/14/2019 30443 30509 1 66 34 691294 24808308
Previous Bill Amount 32.00
Invoice Payment -32.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 5.37
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 66 KWH 1.15
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.76
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 1.10
Operation Round Up 0.62
CURRENT CHARGES 32.00
TOTAL DUE 32.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV BIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/11/2019 19730 19745 1 15 R 7 691295 26251625
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00




00000144

®  (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 01/31/2019

- 4 Orange Park District %
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING BETAIL Page 13
AToucheone Bt Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days j.ocation Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 15 KWH 0.26
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.93
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912968 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 308 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 3282 3303 1 21 34 691296 43357093
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.71
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 21 KWH 0.37
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 358 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 15333 15340 1 7 34 691297 40591147
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
bem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 9498 9515 1 17 34 713152 28837107
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

. Orange Park District %
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 14 3
Aouchione S ¥l Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST toc 3206 SH.VER BLUFF BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.38
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 17 KWH 0.30
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.64
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.97
Operation Round Up 0.71
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/10/2019 90353 92443 1 2050 34 489354 07557514
Previous Bill Amount 206.00
Invoice Payment -206.00
Dem Read 7.770 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 7.770 Energy 169.92
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 2090 KWH 36.37
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.87
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 6.52
Operation Round Up 0.32
CURRENT CHARGES 242.00
TOTAL DUE 242.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 7332265 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc OAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 212.00
Invoice Payment -212.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Small Qutdoor Light 198.62
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.09
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 7.94
Operation Round Up 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 212.00
TOTAL DUE 212.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 8684243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM BEV DIST Loc 571 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 01/14/2019 338 343 1 5 34 868424 40935673
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.41
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 5 KWH 0.09
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.97
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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® (lay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Btanding Blvd

Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchstone Energym
Cooperative I X 27

Statement Date: 01/31/2019

ek

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 15

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 8763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 382 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS  01/14/2019 18118 22848 1 4730 34 8763369 13794545
Previous Bill Amount 610.00
Invoice Payment -610.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 384.55
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4730 KWH 82.30
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 12.56
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 14.09
Operation Round Up 0.50
CURRENT CHARGES 517.00
TOTAL DUE 517.00
Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 7,436.00



Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.0O, Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway

Orange Park, FL 32065

GO ERANAROGABEThE ALy

FOR:

Qakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: FEBRUARY 7, 2019
WEEK OF:1/18-24/19

DATE TIME

WORKED DESCRIPTION IN/OUT HOURS RATE AMOUNT
1/21/19 | WAVYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL $180.00/2

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

$9qo.c°




Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.0O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Doubkle Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FOR:

Oakieaf Amenities Manager

and
Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2019
WEEK OF:2/1/19-2/7/19

W[:):T(ZD DESCRIPTION I!‘B’ZST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
2/1/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/1/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/2/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/2/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/3/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/4/19 | 1OHN DRURY 1600-2100 5 30.00 150.00
2/5/19 | BEN WASE 1830-0030 6 30.00 180.00
2/6/19 | DAVID VOLLER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/7/19 | BEN WASE 1730-2330 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL $1590.00/2
3 795.°°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




D/B/A Atlantic Securit
1714 Ceser?/nBlf/decuny INVOICE
Jacksonville, FI. 32211

ATLANTIC Telephone#: 904-743-8444
LIC EF00001226 - LIC LU405163 - EF20000570

Bill To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION Ship To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 FITNESS CENTER

ORANGE PARK FL 32065

1154176 106443 81590 UPON RECEIPT
02/15/19 02/15/19 For: 03/01/19 - 02/29/20 007

Contract#:  81590-2

FIRE-CC 360.00
COMMUNICATION CENTER
Subtotal 360.00
Tax #:  1600357598-53C
Total Due On 03/05/19 360.00

Code to:
Double BrEnch Fitnhess Center

Facility Maintenance - Preventative
2-330-572-4720 z¥

YOU CAN NOW PAY ONLINE VISIT US AT WWW.ATLANTICCOMPANIES|NET
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!!




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #: 00201224
Route #: MC05521392

- . _ Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
i\Nlleteé i\éeter *gead gﬁyz Previous gUfL?nt Current | during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
umber ize ate itie Reading eading Usage .sjrwmd.comlskip-a-week.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00 1r g
Consumption Charges Ter1 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Outdoors, lawn & !and§cape irrigation accounts for. more
Proration Factor: 00000 Tier2 00  x 0.00 $0.00 than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
Tier3 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 billion gallons of water!

- e . Please pay $640.48 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Base Charges (Prepaid) 0.00 Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
Consumption Chari 0.0 0.00 0.00

ption Charges oo 8 AUTHORITY.

Meter ter  Read ys  Previous  Curent  Current | Your last payment of $612.01 was posted to your account on

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019

74650877 2 02/04/19 33 2381 2712 331 )

Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.88

Consumption Charges Tiert 1320  x 0.76 $100.32

Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 44.0 X 1.50 $66.00

Tier3 155.0 x 226 $350.30

Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $640.48

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $640.48

Please return this portion with payment
Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $640.48
Current Charges Past Due Afier 02/27/19
Lend A Helping Hand (if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $640.48
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00201224
Route #:MC05521392

566-1 Oakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed lrrigation

6095 1 AB 0.409

17417

1 FTU TP UL LU SR PR T UL AT TR

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

2

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/6/2019006095

llli"i"llllllll"lilifl[l"l"“““il!“l'llll!lllilillllllll]
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068

ooz20l2z2y 0 Maos521k392 00000L4048 0000000 02272019 0 O



Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Service Address:

Customer #; 00206136
Route #: MC05521521

Meter

Read Days Pravious  Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid}
Consumption Charges

0.00
A

-

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $495.51 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Mete Meter  Read ays  Previous Curent  Current | Your last payment of $433.92 was posted fo your account on

Number Size Date Biltled Reading  Reading Usage 112412019

70065889 1.5 02/04/19 33 24098 24347 249 '

Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42

Consumption Charges Tier1 825 X 0.76 $62.70

Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 275 x 1.50 $41.25

: Tier 3 139.0 X 2.26 $314.14
(’ ST T O bher Charges _J

Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $495.51

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $495.51

Please return this portion with payment
Bili Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $495,51
Current Charges Past Due After 02/27/19
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $495,51
DOUBLE BRANCH GDD Customer #:00206136
Foute #:MC05521521

1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

1717

(ML 1SR USRI SO TR R R B R T
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, Fl. 32092-3649

6096 1 AB 0.409

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/672019006096

'|’"|"I“II"IIil'l’llh[“hluuli"‘““lli““‘I'li"ll'l'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

08206136 2 MCO5521521 0DODO49551 0000000 02272019 0 D




Customer Name: DOQUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 02/06/2019 Customer #: 00238253
Route #: MC05521740

Service Address:  1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

o S
&

[ o e N :

,,‘ )| Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
Meter Meter Read Days Pravious Current

Moter " ez Daya o Lure Clt;rrent during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
sl o Date  Blled Roadng FReadng  Usa9e | www.sjrwmd.comiskip-a-week.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00 T

Gonsumption Charges Tert 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 0.00 $0.00 than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped

X
Tier3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
Tier4 00 x

0.00 $0.00 billion gallons of water!

Please pay $28.58 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Conmumption Charges 0o x 0.00 $0.00 Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

AUTHORITY.

=

o SUe W Y S ;
Meter Meter  Read Previous  Current  Current | Your last payment of $28.58 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
54789478 .75 02/04/19 33 1556 1563 7 '
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tiert 7.0 x 0.76 $5.32
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 x 1.50 $0.00
Tier3 0.0 X 2.28 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $28.58
Previous Balance $0.00
Laie Charge (If Applicabie)} $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.58

Please return this portion with payment

Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $28.58
Current Charges Past Due After 02/2719
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $28.58
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00238253 '
Route #:MC05521740

1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Route Group:27 -

6097 1 AB0.4090 17-17
l"l'l""ll“'h'"l’l"H"""""'I"‘h'l'l'l“lh'!ll'i"l’ "il"“llIl'""u'l'llhl[l’"“"“’!'""Ill'lli'l'll"ll'l’l

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD ;.::.335 CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 [+850: 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

CCUA-1170-4 00238253 L MCDS521740 0ODODO2A58 QODOOOO 02272019 O O

1170-2/6/2019006097



Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #: 00238254
Route #: MC05521847

Service Address:  1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Meter' , Metr » Read ‘ays Previou Current Cu;renf
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00

Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Read Current

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $30.10 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $29.34 was posted to your account on

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 112412019
70003479 75 02/04/19 33 403 412 9 '
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tieri 90 X 0.76 $6.84
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2z 00 x 1.50 $0.00
Tier3 0.0 X 2,26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $30.10
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $30.10
Please return this portion with payment : ,/9“ - =
Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $30.10
Current Charges Past Due After 02127119
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicabie) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $30.10
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00238254
Route #:MC05521847

1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group

6098 1 AB 0.409 17-17

R U TR S BTN TE R AT KR TR N T
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/6/2018006098
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

DOP3&254 9 MCOL5214847 0000003010 O0OOGODOO 02272019 0 O




Customer Name:

Service Address:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #: 00206121
Route #: MC05522029

_~

e

N

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Current

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading - Reading Usage

Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/0719 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tiert 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tierd3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion galions of water!

Please pay $30.10 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

. = A ' -
Meter Meter ~ Read Previous ~ Current  Current | Your last payment of $30.10 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Bified Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
70945868 75 02/04/19 33 86 a5 9 )
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 90 x 0.76 $6.84
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 x 1.50 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 2.26 $0.00
( S Other Char_ges BN )
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $30.10
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $30.10
Please return this portion with payment

Bifl Date 02/06/19

Current Charges $30.10

Current Charges Past Due After 02/27/19

Lend A Helping Hand (if Applicabie) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

. Total Amount Due $30.10

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206121
Route #:MC05522029

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

7 A Aot

6099 1 AB 0.409 17-17

[ FLITRLE T LT ELY O PO PRSP PR T

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/6/2018006099

g;lﬁ‘ﬁ

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00206123 4 McOssi22029 0000003010 0000000 02272019 0 0




Customer Name:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #: 00206125
Route #: MC05522414

B

> w
= 2 i % NN B R e 8 T 7 G
Meter Meter ead Days Previous Current Current
Number Size DPate Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 1o 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

C.

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

QOutdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $38.70 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $38.70 was posted to your account on

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
71385119 1 02/04/119 33 164 164 0 '
Base Charges (Prepaid) $38.70
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.76 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier 2 0.0 X 1.650 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $38.70
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $38.70
Please return this portion with payment
Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $38.70
Current Charges Past Due After 02/27/19
L.end A Helping Hand (If Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $38.70
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206125
Route #:MC05522414

1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed hrigation

6100 1 AB 0.409
SO TR T UETUTH LU TR LU LR TR BT T
DOURLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

1717

CCUA-1170-4
1170-20612019006100

Route Group:27
—
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00206125 3 MCOS522414 0000003470 0000000 02272015 0 O




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Customer #: 00207243
Route #: MC05522459

- . i .. '
Meter Meter Read Days Previous Cutrrent Current
Number Size Date Bilted Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Facior: 0.0000 Tier2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00
$0.00

Metér , Re d

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winfer months, so skip a weeki Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $32.38 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Days  Previous Your last payment of $32.38 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
70067264 75 02/04/19 33 169 181 12 ’
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 120 X 0.76 $9.12
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Ter2 00 X 1.50 $0.00
Tier3 0.0 X 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $32.38
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $32.38
Please return this portion with payment

Bill Date 02/06/19

Current Charges $32.38

Current Charges Past Due After 02/27118

Lend A Helping Hand {if Applicabte) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $32.38

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00207243
Route #:MC055622459

603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed rrigation

6101 1 AB0.409 17-17

L TR T L PR T YU O TRL UUL AR R F LT R

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD "':""'.
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 Y

CCUA-1170-4
1170-206/2019006101

LTI MRt R FUTHT L 1Y B UL TR B PR T
CLAY COUNTY UTHITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDPLEBURG, FL 32068

oo207243 1 MCoshe224sS 0000003238 pooooon 02272017 0 0




Customer Name: DOUBLE 8RANCH CDD

Service Address:  1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Customer # 00206380
Route #: MC05521159

A A A A e s e\ A S N S i
Meter Read Days Current Current
Number Size Date Bilted Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2a 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

T

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $31.62 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter ~ Meter Read  Days Previous Curent Curent | Your last payment of $29.34 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/2412019
67643704 75 02/04/19 33 2013 2024 11 ’
Base Charges {Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 110 X 0.76 $8.36
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tler 2 0.0 X 1.60 $0.00
Tler3d 00 x 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $31.62
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $31.62
Please return this porition with payment
Bilt Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $31.62
Current Charges Past Due Aiter 02/27/19
L.end A Helping Hand {If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $31.62
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206380
 Route #:MC05521158

1840-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

—

61021 AB0.409 17-17
h]l'“'““h"I‘F"'l"l’fl'll'i'“l"“"'"fh"u“l!'"l“

BDOUBLE BRANCH CDD ."":z
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 A

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32002-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/612019006102
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00206380 3 MCOS55£3159 00000033k 0000000 02272019 8 0




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reciaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 02/06/2019

Customer #: 00206381
Route #: MC05521233

Meter Meter Read Days

Number Size Date Bilted Reading  Reading Usage

Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor; 0.0000 Tler2 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)

Consumption Charges 0.00

= = = - = =
. ‘ . -

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
hitlion gallons of water!

Please pay $199.49 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Current  Current | Your last payment of $148.18 was posted to your account on

Number Size Date Bitied Reading  Reading Usage 112412019

71191253 75 02104119 33 1157 1254 97 '

Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26

Consumption Charges Tier1 242 x 0.76 $18.39

Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier 2 8.8 X 1.50 $13.20

Tier3 64.0 X 2.26 $144.64
(T Other Charges )

Administrative Fees (Prepaid} $0.00

Capacily Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $199.49

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1998.49

Please return this portion with payment
Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $199.49
Current Charges Past Due Afier 02/27119
Lend A Helping Hand (if Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $199.49
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381
Route #:MC05521233

3659-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed irtigation

]

61031 AB0.409 1717

T LR AR EPLE O U T A Y| | LT L LT
POUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 320982-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/8/2019006103
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020L381 7 MCDSLEL233 DOOOOLARYS 0000000 022720k 0 0




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Bill Date: 02/06/2019 Customer #: 00206376

Service Address:  3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route #: MC05521142

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges 0.0

S

s

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion gallons of water!

Please pay $23.26 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Previous ~ Current  Current | Your last payment of $26.30 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Bilied Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
69062536 75 02/04/18 33 677 677 0 '
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 x 0.76 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 0.0 X 1.50 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $23.26
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge {if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $23.26
Please return this portion with payment

Bilt Date 02/06/19

Current Charges $23.26

Current Charges Past Due After 02/27/19

Lend A Helping Hand (lf Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $23.26

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206376
Route #:MC05521142

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

R R S

6104 1 AB0.409 17-17

Route Group:27

A

U TR Y DT PPV 1A (TR TR T [ P ETRLT

DOUBLE 8RANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649

GCCUA-1170-4
1170-2/6/2019006104
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020637k 2 MCDS521342 DO0O0CBOE32L 0000000 02272039 0 O




Customer Name: DOQUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Customer #: 00206379
Route #: MC05521144

‘ -

S

- A X SN
Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges 0.0 X

Your lawn needs water only every other week af most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, lawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more
than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1
billion galions of water!

Please pay $117.70 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

. - Hey ,
Meter Meter ~Read  Days Previous Curent  Curent | Yourlast payment of $91.10 was posted to your account on
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage 1/24/2019
54004672 1.5 02/04/19 33 13206 13259 53 ’
Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42
Consumption Charges Tiert 830 x 0.76 $40.28
Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 x 1.50 $0.00
Tierd 0.0 x 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.60
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposi Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $117.70
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $117.70
Please return this portion with payment
Bill Date 02/06/19
Current Charges $117.70
CGurrent Charges Past Due After 02/27119
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $117.70
DOUBLE BRANGH CDD Customer #:00206379
Route #:MC05521144

3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27

6105 1 AB 0.408

1717
GUUUIE R IUUR AT B I U TREE TR RUTH
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD :

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 &
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

S

CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/6/2019006105
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Customer #: 00191992
Route #: MC05520506

N SN

- - A . - -
Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges {Prepaid) 02/06/19 to 03/07/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2z 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

billion gallons of water!

Your lawn needs water only every other week at most
during winter months, so skip a week! Learn more at
www.sjrwmd.com/skip-a-week.

Outdoors, fawn & landscape irrigation accounts for more

than half of all residential water use. If everyone skipped
1 week of irrigation this season, it could save nearly 1

Please pay $130.70 by 2/27/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

gf:; ﬁ“;;gfé:;gp:;m 0o« 000 gg'gg Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
' ) ) AUTHORITY.

Meter Meter  Rea Days  Previous Current  Curent [ Your last payment of $131.46 was posted to your account on

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading lJsage 1/24/2019

58743864 2 02/04/19 a3 460 469 9 '

Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.86

Consumption Charges Tier 1 9.0 x 0.76 $6.84

Proration Factor: 1.1000 Tier2 00 X 1.50 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 2.28 $0.00
( T T Other Charges

Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit inlerest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $130.70

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Appiicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $130.70

Please return this portion with payment %&%ﬁi&j”"ww - ; @/
Biil Date 02/08/19
Current Charges $130.70
Current Charges Past Due After 02/27/19
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $130.70
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00191992
Route #:MC05520506

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

6094 1 AB0.409 17-17
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649
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CCUA-1170-4
1170-2/612010006094

VAR, s

'ili"“I“II"’|"'|'IlhIIfll|""|"i'"“ill"il'hll"l"!"
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - ELIDA ZELAYA
Date: February 24, 2018 at 5:55 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com
Ce: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good afternocn Hannah, 2.300-341 [63
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity: %7

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — FEBRUARY 16, 2019
o RESIDENT — ELIDA ZELAYA
o ADDRESS — 3100 LITCHFIELD DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, I'L. 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (4603)
* DATED: 1/11/19
» INVOICE#: 2 -
r BATCH#: 105 R SR
= SEQ#: 2 o
» APPROVAL CODE: 939885
= AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any guestions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Iwill be out of the office MONDAY, February 25, 2019 and TUESDAY, February 26, 2o1g, therefore, if you reqitire innediate atienton please
email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661 Wwith your name, contact mnnber and email address. I will respond at my earliest opporamity.

‘Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakieafresidents.com
(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904 375-9285 ext. 3
www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.Oakl eafResidenis.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, econtact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whiek it is addressed, This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosare under applicable Taw.



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2043
Invoice Date: 2/5/19
Due Date: 2/5/19

Bili To: Case:

Double Branch GDD P.0. Number:

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through January 31, 2018 25.32 25.00 833.00
AM@A("" ve § ‘R"\J‘”’“’ﬁ"
2. 369,105
az

Totai $633.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $633.00

R
2, (pl Iﬂi



rvices,

{30 &

Governmental Management Se
id ‘ B g 300, Suite 345, Ja

LC

Facility Event Staff Service Hours

25.32  Factlity Bvent Staff _ $ 2500 $ 633.00

Covers Period Ends Janurary 31, 2019

Amenltles Revenue # 2-369-103



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

invoice
Date Invoice #
22119 2046

Bili To

Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt
F;“"l‘*“{ Hq:w\‘{“;*‘ Gen , 4.2.'2_(‘ 5,./0‘5
2,570 ,He o
Facd by Maod - Cont, e
7 VlavnT, - LoaMine ‘FZ ;
2. 57, %t J e
L“ﬁ‘\"’lv\j R‘:'.P"\:ul\,j' 1 2”(“
. 320, $972 ., Hely URARE
Taven s !!+--i n‘\\v\‘%"*ccgna‘\%‘ (C:-{—U‘,gsb) 4‘ | ‘3"‘7, ©e
C'»OM@&». A‘“m\ Hm-»f!ra $ - oo
2, 570, % b4o 1St
Roe s ;
=Pares /Q,f,ﬁ:}wu;. ; ee
2 e | fi3ns
e S1L 6% 10 !
Total $8,592.24
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $8.592.24
e
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GMS DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICY
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2049
Date Hours  Employse Bascription
1/2/19 4 E.T. Performud fight Inspeclion, replaced bulbs In fitness center and Mad housa bathrooms, repalred
{eble In filness centar, repsired fence at playground
il2hg g G.8.  Renwoved dabils from common sreas, parking lol, medlans, roadvrays, walkviays, shrubs, playground,
parks, fakes ‘and Amenlly Genler, replaced trash can liners 85 nceded
17319 5 T.C.  Removed and deaned duck bridge, pool deck and patio of Guck feces, took down Chiistmas fights
und desorations and placad In storage
14/18 6 E.J. Removad Chrlstmas light and decorations, repalred sntrance Hights at Silver Leal
114419 g BM.  Removed Chiisimas light and décorations,
114719 4 T.C.  Watered planls around pool dack, ramoved and cleaned duck bridge, pool deck and patio of
duck feces
11419 [ G.8.  Removed trash and debris from ponds, renioved debsis from common areas, playground, parking fo},
parks, roadways, medlans, walkways, shrubs and around Amenlty Center, replaced frash can liners
asneeded
17118 Z BM.  Removed Chiistmas lighl and decorations in communlty
1709 8 6.8,  Treated fire ants and mounds on playground, removed debris araund Amenlly Genter, valkvrays,
megians, parking lot, shrubs, entrance, parks end playground
11819 8 BT, Remaoved molors from water fall and dlsmantied them, removed Chiistmas light and decoralians
178119 8 BM.  Removed Christmss light and decorations In cormmunity
18118 4 ET. Remaved Chrisimas fight and decsrations In community
Holig 2 BM,  Removed Ghristmas light and decorations In communlly
148118 & TG, Took down Angal Tres and stored {f, watered planls around pool deck and patlo, renioved and
cleaned duck fecas from pool deck, patlo and duck bridge
Here 6 G.5.  Ramoved debrds from enlrance way, medians, roadways, parking lot, walkways, playgraund, parks,
shrubs and Amenlly Centar, ranoved trash end debris from pond, replaced trash can tiners as needed
1106118 2 T.C.  Removed and cleaned duck trkigs, poo! deck and patio of duck faces
e 4 TLC.  Walered plants around pout deck and pallo, remaved and cleaned duck feces from duck bridgs, paot
dack and patio
141/19 5 G.8.  Removed debris (rom entrance way, medians, roadways, parking lof, walkviays, playground, patks,
shubs, common areas, pond, common areas and Amelty Center, replaced trash can finets as
naeded
114119 8 GS8.  Removed debris from around Amenlty Genter, walkways, shrubs, patlo, poo! deck, playground, parking
iot, medians, entrance, roadways and common areas, replaced trash can liners as needed
1116419 4 ET. Inspadied water {all plumbing and made needed repairs to plumbing, cleaned out the pump box
11618 3 BM.  Inspected and Jeaned hox far new moloss to be installed at water fall
111619 3 6.8,  Performed malntenance on lrash can bass, realed parks for fire anls, removed and cleaned up coment
splitaround clock tower, removed debrls In common areas, replacad trash ¢an llners as needed
1116/19 8 ET.  Installed new mators In water fall equipment pack
116119 8 BM.  Assisted vith Instailallon of new motors in enlrancs of weater fall, ramoved debrs I shrubs
1116119 8 T.C.  Asaisled vith Installation of new motors In entrance of water fall, repaired door Jam on ladies reslroom
by olfice, ramoved and ¢leaned duck feces from Guck bridge, poo! deck and patio
1Hene 3 GS. Removed debris from common areas, parking lot, medlans and anirancs, replaced irash can
{iners as neaded
1718 2 TG, Cleaned duck bridgs, pout deck and patio of duck faces
4118118 6 T.C.  Removad broken streel sign and defivared to shop for repslr, cleaned duck bridga and pool decks
of duck feces, walered aif planis around pool deck
{118/18 5 G.8. Removad debils from common areas, parking lot, medlans and entrangs, removed {rash from ponds
218 6 G.8,  Performed maintenance on golf cart, removed debrls from enlranceway, raedians, comnson 3ress,
Amenily Centar, playground, park snd pond
121718 3 1.0, Inslalled new wipas dispenser, reroved debris from duck bridgs and pool decks
1122119 4 T8, Cleaned duck bridge, pool deck and patlo of duck lacss, walered plants around pooi deck and patto
1123119 4 BM,  Ingpected and cleanad motor boxas, filled pot holes on nelghbothood roadway, removed debtls around
Amanity canfer
112318 4 £T.  Digoul broken waterllnes for repaly, clean aul and wash squlpment for slide & spray ground pot fountain
1123118 A T.O.  inspectsd and repalred broken doar on fadies vestroom, removed debris from duck bridgs end pool dack
1423118 6 G.8,  Removed debis from cornmon ateas, parking lot, medlans, roadways, viatkways, shrubs, playground
124119 6 T.C.  Repaired walerling in paol pack area, Inspacted and rapaltad door st fitness area, removed duck feces
dabils frorm duck bridge and pool decks
1125119 4 BM.  Serviced and cleaned surge tank for spray [eaturs, repalred garbage can
1/25{19 3 ET.  Sarviced and cleaned surge tepk for spray fealure, rapaired gatbage ¢an, formed up and poured
conerata for garbage can, repalred windscraen on tennls couns
172619 8 T8, Sewvieed and changed out exisling lights to LED In filness center, remaoved debils from Amenity Center
founlain and slgn, duck bridge and pool decks, watered all plants around pao! decks
1126H8 i G.S.  Remove delnls around Amenly Genter, playground, patk and common areas
128118 2 BM,  Cleaned enlrante walerfall at Amenity Center
PQUBLE BRANCH 1




aMs DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE HONTH OF JANUARY 2018
Date Hours  Employes Pescription
128119 B G.8,  Removed dsbiis from common argas and ponds
1729148 2 ET. Removed concratys forms on Irash can pad et soccer field, reset GFI's on pool pac, lested sump pumps
113019 [ .G Rentovad debris and dead bugs from light fixlures, Instalied LED lights In fitness Genler, removed debils
from duck bridge and pool decks
113019 5 B8, Inspecied end serviced goll cart, removed frash and debris ffom commen aress, patking lots, medlens
#nd enfrancae, ponds, replavad brash can finers as needed
i311s 2 TL.  Cleaned duek bridgs, pool deck and patle of duck feces
TOTAL 221
MILES 449 *Milaage Is relmbursabls per sectlon 112,061 Florida Statutes Miisaga Raie 2009-0.445

DOUBLE BRANCH




MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURCHASBES

Parlod Ending 02/6/40

DISTRICT
o8
DOUBLE BRANCH

DATE

Hahe
1419
118/19
11819
11018
it
1141419
111619
1116119
11619
fiielie
1116/18
11719
1719
1HTHe
1H719
HiTHg
HiTHg
1720/ig
172118
112318
123119
123119
1123119
1123119
1123119
12319
112319
112319
123118
12318
1123718
1123118
112419
1128/19
1128118
1i2ene
112019

SUPPLIES

Photo sensarlight conlrol
Brass machine screw

HDX 30gal storage coplainer
55 gal tote

Machine scraw round head
Lysal spray

Pins sl (2)

Spray palnt (belge)

Wood soraw {3 1/2")

Wood sorew (2 1/2°)
Sheet metal ( 24x24x16ga)
Crimpsd wire wheel

/4" Condult body

314" Gonduit nipple

3/4" Reducing washer

314" Tlgulthe fitings (5}

12 Quilert surge proteators
12 Qutler surge proleclors HD w/USB porls
2 % 2 LED froffer {8}

2 X 2 LED lroller (4)
Maching screws (2)
Lockwashers (4)

Cut washers (4)

HEX nuts (4)

17%2' PVC pipe

17 PVC elbow 90 degres (4)
1° PVC caupling (3)

1" PVC les

Hex hoits (4)

HEX nuts (4}

Flat cutwashers  {8)
80ibs Black top patoh sakrele
1x12xBM commeon board

2 ¥ 2 LED troffer (4)
Orangs flagging tape

Tree and shrub spikes
Miracle grow plant food
22" Clay pot {4)

TOTAL

PRICE

14.92
1.36
20,65
22,98
1 ‘36
741
1872
457
136
6.78
39.85
8.08
6.52
1.69
0.82
13.88
46,97
68,98
345.80
174.80
2.7
0.78
0,85
0,32
2.69
§.24
244
1.54
8,97
110
242
31.44
3111
174.80
6.72
6.15
4.28
22081

$£,320.43
——— oo

EMPLOYEE

B.M,
B,
J.8,

T.C.
B.M.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C
B,
4.8

J.8.
J.8.

4.8,
L8
4.8,

TLC.
T.C.
T.G.
B.M.
BM,
BM.
BM,
B.M.
B.M,
BM.
B.M.
B.M,
4.8,
Ji8,
KSR
4.8,
8.4,




Governmental Management Services, LLC .
1001 Brediord Wey Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2041
Invoice Date: 2/1/19
Due Date: 2/1/19

Bill To: i Case:

Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:

478 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32082

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facilily Management - Oakleaf Plantation - February 2018 Rec. 9,205.83 8,205.83
2,310, 513,340

Total $9,205.83
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $9,205.83

)
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Governmental Management Services, LLC =
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 2042
Invoice Date: 2/1/19
Due Date: 2/1/18

Bifl To: Case:
Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St Augustine; FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Management - Oakleaf Plantation - February 2619/ Amenity 4,963,17 4,963.17
Staff
2, 310, 53,30
QL
Total $4,963.17
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $4,963.17

“'2'0-1[.4‘.)
2, b



Governmental Management Services, LLC .
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #; 2044
Invoice Date: 2/19/19
Due Date: 2/19/19

Bill To: Gase:

Double Branch CDD P.0. Number;

476 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through February 14, 2019 26.46 25.00 661.50
L3 A e ci"ms Q evenye,
‘z., 3b 9,10 :S
q2

Total $661.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $661.50

e
2,20 ,lc‘



Governmental Management Services, LLC
9655 Elorida Mining Blvd,, Bullting 300..Sulte 305, Jacksonville, Florida 82257

DOLBLE BRANGH CBD_

Facility Event Staff Service Hours

26.46 Facility Event Staff $ 25.00 § 8661.50

Covers Period End: February 14, 2019

Amenitles Revenue # 2-369-103



From:

Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit reguest - JARRELL FLUITT
Date: February 19, 2019 at 1,02 PM

To:

Cc:

Qakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakieafresidents.com

Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com
Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsni.com

Good afternoon FHannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village Clubroom FRIDAY} 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — FEBRUARY 8, 2019
o RESIDENT — JARRELL FLUITT
o ADDRESS — 538 RYKER WAY, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (8496)

» DATED: 1/20/19 ‘ . .
= INVOICE#: 4 2300369 163
» BATCH#: 106 (}5/(‘,

= SEQ#: 4

= APPROVAL CODE: 644600
» AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, February 20, 2019 and THURSDAY, February 21, 2019, therefore, if you require iimmediate attention
please email mie or leave a message at 9o4-770-4661 with your name, contact manber and email address. I will vespord at my earliest

apportunity.

Wanda McReynolds —~ Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.Oald eafResidents.com

Under Forida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-maii address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phore or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use cf the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachmeni(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law, If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.




INVOICE

\“% Invoice # 410103
The Lake Doctors, Inc.
- Aquatic Management Services Account # 708477
el
Invoice Date 2/1/2019
ate Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708 S
PH: 800-666-5253 o Due Date 2/11/2019
Bill To Rep ERW
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY Invoice Questions:
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 Lakes@lakedoctors.com
Payment Questions:
Payments@lakedoctors.com
P.0. No. : Terms Invoice Date Reflects Month of
NET 10 DAYS Service Provided
ltem Description Amount
Monthly Water Management Service (R) 2,029.00

Code to:
2-320-572-4680

Double Branch Lake Maintenance
24

Customer Total Balance $2,029.00

To help ensure prompt and accurate credit to your account, please include your account number and inveice number on your check and always
include your remittance stub with your payment.

Please visit www.lakedoctors.com for your local office contact information.

PLEASE DETACH & RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Bili To Amount Enclosed Invoice # v 410103
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION Account # 208477
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 Date 2/1/2019

Go Green! Contact us at Payments@lakedoctors.com to
have your invoices emailed.

For address and contact updates, please email us at IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW
¥ tdesk@lakedoct Mastercard Visa __ American Express
rontdesk@ octors.com. Card #
Card Verification #
The Lake Doctors, Inc. Ei; D:{;;
3543 State Road 419 Print Name
Winter Sprmgs, FL 32708 Billing Address: Check box if same as above
Signature




From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com % Ly
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - MELANIE ESCOBAR k
Date: February 19, 2019 at 1:44 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good afternoon Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 10:00 a.m. to 2:00
p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE - FEBRUARY ¢, 2019
o RESIDENT — MELANIE ESCOBAR
o ADDRESS — 3010 OATLAND COURT, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
s AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on VyStar:
= DATED: 1/28/19 2+300:-369: |03
« CHECK#: 110
= DEPOSITED: 1/28/19 G%5
= AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, February 2o, 2019 and THURSDAY, February 21, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate attention
please email me or leave a message at 9O4-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address, Fwill respond at my earliest
opportnify.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(9o4) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.cakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.QakleafResidents.com

TUnder Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity, Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email andfor
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment{s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law, If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.



Clay County Sheriff's Office

P.0. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middie Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

FOR:
Oakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: FEBRUARY 18, 20198
WEEK OF:2/8/19-2/14/19

WZ.‘::'(EED DESCRIPTION I;;!;IST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
2/8/19 BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/8/19 | BEN SIMMONS 1700-2300 6 | 30.00 180.00
2/9/19 WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 .6 30.00 180.00
2/9/18 | BEN SIMIMONS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/10/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/11/19 | BEN WASE 1815-0015 6 30.00 180.00
2/12/19 | JOHN DRURY 1700-2100 4 30.00 120.00
2/14/19 | MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1800-2230 4.5 30.00 135.00

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: ToTAL | $1335.00/2

B067.50

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL. 32065

FOR:

Oakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: FEBRUARY 25, 2019
WEEK OF:2/15/19-2/21/18

w';':(in DESCRIPTION ]J;'XST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
2/15/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/16/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/17/19 | WAYNE SIMANDL 17060-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/18/19 | BEN SIMMONS 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
2/19/19 | DAVID VOLLER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
2/20/19 | JONATHAN BROWN 1820-0020 6 30.00 180.00
2/21/19 | JONATHAN BROWN 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL 51260.00/1
B 630.¢°

Make ali checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




1707 Townhurst Dr.
Houston TX 77043
{800) 858-POOL (7665)
www.poolsure.com

Invoice Date

3/1/2019
Invoice # 131295584284
r— — T
'Due Date | 312112018
PO# :
Customer # .- | 130AK102

BﬁlTb : ~.“vaLﬁu%kuf'ﬁ

1| shipTo

Gakleaf Village/Double Branch
¢/o Double Branch Comm Dev

Qak Leaf Plantataon/ Bouble Branch
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway

‘é’;‘SA x\é%sstt;!r"%ngP?f,%% ZSte 114 Orange Park FL 32065 2.32-572- 963
L¥l
CtemiD ‘Description S Qty 1 Units ‘Amount
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 1}ea 1,999.31
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1jea 108.18

Remittance Slip
- Gustomer
- 130AK102

fnvoice #
131285584284

1R1I0KE249RA4

- Total 2,107.49
Amount Due $2,107.49

$2.107 .49
Amount Paid \

Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372

Amount Due




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West

Invoice

; Date Invoice #
Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL 32257 22112019 239
Bill To
Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite [ 14
St. Augustine, F1. 32092
.0. No. Terms Project
Pressure Washing Services - January 2019 680.25 680.25
Mg, va\'i“ 4
5, 3o, $1E, GO
297
Total $680.25
2evad

%, %\/‘q



Riverside Management Services, Ine.
tf t,

Ssrvice Detall
Bl To: Douhle Branch DD involce Date: 134749
Due Dater  Upon Recaipt
Amount Duer| $669.25 |
ADDITIONAL PRESSURE WASHING SERVICES;
Dats Description Amount
1710119 Pressure wash [ serub sidewalks at amenity centar $ 68025

TOTAL AMQUNT DUE: $ 680,26
e ]

[




Supplyworks | a1t YOI CE

A Home Depot Company
PO BOX 2317
Jacksonville, FL. 32203-2317 INVOICE
& SHIPPED TO: DATE 02/12/19
DOUBLE BRANCH INVOICE 477714048
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ACCOUNT
ORANGE PARK FL. 32065 NUMBER 645245
ORDER 580
NUMBER 22025897
SOLD TO:
DOUBLE BRANCH

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065

erunnnncnass,., L OR INQUIRIES CALL:

(866) 412-6726 FAX : (877) 712-6726
www., SUpplyworks com
ORDER DATE ORDER NO. CUSTOMER P.O. SHIPPED VIA TERMS SALESPERSON
02/11/19 22425897 JAX1T - DR22 NET 30 DAYS WILLIAM WOODR
LN ITEM NO. CAT DESCRIPTION ORDERED SHIPPED B/C UOM PRICE EXT AMT T
1 302189 5 HONDA POWER PRES WASHR 3100PSI i 0 EA 534.66 534.66
2 RENO6189-WB 8 RENOWN PREM TWL 7.5"x600FT WHT - IM 2 2 0 Cca 59.62 118.24
3 REN24512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X46 .74MIL WHT - 25/RO 2 2 0 Cca 44.99% 89.98
4 BWP12503 1 OPTISOURCE HAND SOI\P LOTION 1250ML 4 4 0 Ca 71.04 284.16
5 REN14512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X48 12MIC NAT - NATURA 2 2 0 cCa 39.81* 79.62
6 3556867 1 EC 16-1/2 UN BOWL TP SPD WH i 0 1 Ea 186.15 0.00
$7.95 Handling Charge
bPelivery information for this invoice may be
found at: http://www.supplyworks.com
NET MERCHANDISE TOTAL FREIGHT HANDLING TAX INVOICE TOTAL
1,107.66 0.00 7.95 0.00 1,115.61

RETAIN THIS PORTION OF THE INVOICE FOR YOUR RECORDS

E ;uppli i i ’orkso RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE
ACCOUNT NUMBER

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE AMOUNT DUE

A Home Depot Company
645245 02/12/19 477714448 1,115.61
NET
BiLL TO: AMOUNT
NCH PAID
DOUBLE BRA .
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY EdeTeo: Split
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 Q'% ranch Janitorial
| %&2-61 00 ($290.47) #4127

PPt - Janitorial
2-330-572-342 ($290.48)
Double Branch Repair and Replacement:
CURRENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY. CLAIMS FOR SHORTAGES OR DAMAGED GOODBMI&ZQ&57M21ﬂuiﬁ3}ﬁia&i($gﬁgﬂ‘3&¥(}RDMCE

WITH CURRENT RETURN GOODS POLICY. NO RETURNS ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR AUTH

Wifddile Village Repair and Replacements
34-600-538-64000 ($267.33)




. The Lifeguard Store, Inc. '
) 4
THE‘EW£ All Ame;;ican wa:‘m Supply InVO!Ce
otz wEsT coLteee | o woces |
DATE INVOICE #
:::\:mh"’m~ 2012 WEST COLLEGE A
NORMAL, IL 61761 02/18/2019 INV794758

Smm§£ PH (309) 451-5858
D TR0 a5 . QUEH T

Jay Soriano Jay Soriano

Jay Soriano GMS LLC

370 Qakleaf Village Pkwy 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
orange park, FL 32065 orange park, FL. 32065

Account Number: 265527
P.O. NUMBER TERMS SHIP Order Number

] NET 30 - 02/18/2019 UPS GROUND ORD663216.1

QUANTITY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT
1 PP-AM-400M-MS

DROPSHIP: Prestan Adult Manikins 4-pack with CPR Monitor $510.00 $510.00
1 PP-IM-400M-MS DROPSHIP: Prestan Infant Manikins 4-pack with CPR Monitor $440.00 $440.00
Page 1 of 1

UPS Tracking Number:

Code to: Split 50/50

Double Branch Repair and Replacements
2.320.57200.63100 Gt

Middle Village Repair and Replacements
34-600-538-64000

Subtotal $950.00

Discount Amount $0.00
Shipping, Packaging & Handling $47.50
Tax | ' $0.00

TOTAL $997.50

All Balances must be paid within thirty (30) days of invoice date. A 1.5% monthly finance
charge will be applied to all over due balances. Balance Due $997'50} Z

FH9€.75



‘j; o) VerdeGo, LLC
v experience Iandscnpmg M“f PO BOX 789

Invoice

Dat [nvoi
~" BUNNELL, FL 32110 = cok
2/1/2019 13714
Bill To Ship To
Double Branch CDD Double Branch CDD
370 Oakleaf Viilage Parkway 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065 Orange Park, FL. 32065
P.0. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
" Net 30 days 2/1/2019 UPS Double Branch CDD
" Quantity |  MtemCode | . " Description ... - “Price Each .| © Amount
Landscape Mainten... Landscape Maintenance Agreement-February 2019 30,310.77 30,310.77
Sales Tax - Flagler County 7.00% 0.00
Code to:
Double Branch|Landscape Maintenance
<12
Total This Invoice $30,310.77
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax # Web Site Balance Due $30,310.77
3864373122 386-437-6883 www.verdego.com



Invoice

é VerdeGo, LLC
7 PO BOX 789 o —
v
BUNNELL, FL. 32110 ae oee
2/8/2019 13758
Bill To Ship To .
Double Branch CDD Double Branch CDD 5
370 Qakleaf Village Parkway 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065 Orange Park, FL 32065
P.0O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
Net 30 days 2/8/2019 UPS Doubie Branch CDD
‘Quantity | MemCode | Descipton . . .| ‘- PriceEach | ~ Amount
4| ENH-MAINTENA... |Island 2-Remove dead Pine trees 175.00 ~700.00
- 8 | ENH-MAINTENA... |Island 3-Remove dead Pine trees 175.00 1,400.00
completed 2/7/19
7.00% 0.00

Sales Tax - Flagler County

Code to:
Double Branch Repair and Replacements

2.320.57200.63100

672
Total This Invoice $2,100.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax # Web Site Balance Due $2,100.00

3864373122 386-437-6883 www.verdego.com
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RESOLUTION 2019-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE DOUBLE
BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AUTHORIZING
TRESPASS ENFORCEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN
CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO THE SAME; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Double Branch Community Development District (“District”) is a local
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes for the
purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities and
services to the lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, the District owns certain real property within its boundaries, including but
not limited to stormwater ponds, amenity and recreation facilities, and common areas (“District
Property”); and

WHEREAS, the District has adopted policies prohibiting certain activities and/or access
to certain District Property; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to secure the assistance of the Clay County Sheriff’s
Office or such other law enforcement agencies as may be available, to prevent trespassing on
District Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION FOR TRESPASS ENFORCEMENT AND THE
ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO THE SAME. The Board
of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Manager, Governmental Management Services,
LLC, and the District’s Operations Manager, and any of the staff or representatives of the
foregoing, to act on the District’s behalf with respect to the enforcement of the District’s rules
and policies, including but not limited to taking any actions necessary to enforce and/or
prosecute trespass violations on the District’s behalf and pursuant to Florida law. Further, the
Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the District Manager and/or the Operations
Manager to issue a trespass letter substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 1, and, subject to
approval of the Chairperson, to finalize the attachments to the letter. Additionally, the District
Manager and Operations Manager are authorized and directed to update on an annual basis both
the letter and the attachments to reflect current property ownership and District policies.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any
one or more provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the
remaining portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof.



SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect upon
the passage and adoption of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch
Community Development District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on the 11" day of March, 2019.

ATTEST: DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

EXHIBIT 1: Trespass Authorization Letter



DOUBLE BRANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Clay County, Florida

March 11, 2019

Clay County, Florida
Sheriff’s Department

ATTN: To Whom It May Concern:
Re: Authorization to Enforce Trespass Laws
Dear Sir or Madam,

We serve as District Manager to the Double Branch Community Development District
(“District”), a local unit of special-purpose government located in Clay County, Florida, and are writing
at the direction of the District’s Board of Supervisors. Please accept this letter and Resolution 2019-
Approving Trespass Enforcement (attached hereto as Exhibit A) as authorization for the Clay County
Sheriff’s Department to enforce Florida Statute, Section 8§10.08 — Trespass in Structure or Conveyance,
and Section 810.09 — Trespass on Property, related to trespasses on the District’s property. The District’s
property is shown on the map attached as Exhibit B. For purposes of this authorization, “trespassers”
refers to any person who, without being authorized, licensed or invited, willfully enters upon or remains
on the District’s property in violation of the District’s rules and policies, a copy of which policies are
attached as Exhibit C.

I am authorized to act on behalf of the District with respect to any trespass related matters, and
my contact information is: . If you have any questions, please
contact me using the above information.

Best Regards,

District Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF CLAY )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 11th day of March, 2019, by
, as of the Double Branch Community Development
District. He/sheis [ ] personally known to me or [ ] produced as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public

cc: Chairperson, Board of Supervisors
Jason Walters, District Counsel



EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OakLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285 x7; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

Date: March 2019

To: Board of Supervisors

From: GMS - OakLeaf Operations Manager
Community:

Special Events

o Upcoming events — Calendar review, event planning
o  St. Patrick’s day Events

Aquatics

*  Spring Break dates: March 15-25
* Lap pool - heater is on, operational hours and planning has been posted. Covers in use for winter months.

AMENITY USAGE

* Total Facilities usage — 3438
* Average daily usage — 122
Card Counts:

DB Owners 24
DB Renters 20
DB Replacements 6
DB Updated 14

Total cards printed: 120 (both districts)

Rentals

. 20 of 28 days rented in February , 4 of 4 weekends had rentals
. 16 clubroom rentals, 1 patio rentals
. 26 tours (approx.38 hours) /58 staff hours used for scheduling, administrative, etc.



Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OakLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285 x7; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

Operations:

Open Items:

Report of Landscape transition — Detailed reports on outstanding items
Parking Lot Expansion
Storage Options

MAINTENANCE

Access card Audit — Ongoing

Led replacements on BB courts

LED install on Tennis Courts

Cut multiple trees on Tennis / basketball courts

Repair/ replace bulbs and capacitors on MHID light on Tennis Courts

Rekey locks (9 Of 33 locks)

Install rower at Fitness Center

Guest Pin numbers reset and loaded for 2019 (7001 addresses for both districts)

Take delivery of new pool furniture

Repair gate lock/hinge on pool side fencing at Amenity Center

Repair damaged door handle at Amenity Center Offices

Inspect Insect infestation at Greenspace/ Park plot

Inspect R&D projects at Village Green

Ride through/ inspection with Clay Electric of account for lighting at Village Green

Remove damaged playground equipment at Stonebrier park

Preventative Maintenance on Exercise Equipment at Fitness Center

Multiple repairs to Treadmills at Fitness Center (new belts, decks, etc..)

Coordinate repair to lift drive/,motor on Treadmill at Fitness Center

Dispose of multiple small electronics equipment (hazardous waste refuse)

Lake inspections, all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file in Ops. Manager office.
Continual Park inspections and cleaning — all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file.
Light Inspections completed — Worthington Oaks, Hearthstone, Highland Mill, Piedmont, Stonebrier, Waverly,
Litchfield, and Timberfield completed 2/5. Nature’s Hammock, Fall Creek, The Oaks, Cannon’s Point, Pebble
Creek,Silver Leaf, Oakbrook, and The Cottages completed 2/20.

Landscaping

Inspection and inventory of Irrigation

Monthly report for February submitted and filed at Operations office

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact:
Jay Soriano, Oakleaf Operations Manager 904-342-1441 jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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CLAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ2771

THE HONORABLE ROGER A. SUGGS, CFA, AAS
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Parcel Line Work

930000.00

Double Branch CDD 2013

Clay County, Florida






